
Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 

Manual



Appendix

English

Deutsch

Français

Nederlands

Dansk

Norsk

Suomi

Svenska

Español

Italiano

Polski

Portugues

Ελληνικά
Русский

中文
繁中
한국어
日本語
ي عربي�

עברית

Slovenčina

Български

Magyar

Srpski

Hrvatski

Bosanski

 

P01

P03

P06

P09

P12

P15

P18

P21

P24

P27

P30

P33

P36

P39

P42

P45

P48

P51

P54

P57

P60

P64

P67

P70

P73

P76

P79

Crnogorski

Македонски

ქართული
Lietuvių

Čeština

Português Brasileiro

FCC Battery 
Information

P82

P85

P88

P91

P94

P97

P100



Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 

Welcome to Steamery 

Steamery is all about clever solutions. Our goal is to make it easier for 
people to let their clothes stay beautiful, feel fresh, and last longer. 

Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver is the result of a long and rigorous design journey. 
The goal was to create the definitive balance between performance, 
ergonomics, and design. The silhouette of Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver features 
a unique shape. The carefully selected materials and premium design 
elements fit right into today’s homes and a modern lifestyle. Dealing 
with lint and pilling has never been easier.  
 
To learn more about Steamery, our products, and garment care in 
general, visit our website www.steamerystockholm.com or email us at 
info@steamerystockholm.com.
 
Sincerely,  
Steamery 

Scan QR-code to visit website 
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Box content (Appendix 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Cleaning Brush

Product features (Appendix 2) 
1. Large shaving area
2. 6 precision razor blades  
3. Easy cleaning 

User instructions 
Preparations  
1. Use the USB-C cable to charge the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (use a smartphone 

adapter or another USB-C compatible device). 
2. A “breathing” light indicates that the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver is charging. 
3. Unplug the device when the battery is fully charged – it usually takes around 

2.5 hours to recharge the battery. 
4. Start the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver by pressing the on/off button. 
5. Shaving time: 2 hours.  

How to use Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
To remove lint and pilling, place the garment or fabric on a flat surface and gently 
swipe – do not push – the nozzle over the fibers. If you push the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
too hard against the fabric, you risk damaging it. Therefore, remember to always try 
the fabric shaver on a small, less notable spot before going over the whole piece. 
Please note that Steamery does not take responsibility for this kind of damage.  
Works on all kinds of materials – be gentle on delicate fabrics like cashmere, merino, 
and alpaca. 

Maintaining and cleaning   (Appendix 3) 
It’s important to frequently remove leftover fuzz from the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Please 
follow these steps:  
1. Unscrew the shield ring from the device. 
2. Empty the lint storage container by tilting it upside down and remove the 

3. USB-C Charging Cord
4. Manual

4. Rechargeable  
5. Fits perfectly in your hand



4EN

remaining fuzz by using a finger. 
3. Remove the metallic perforated mouthpiece by carefully lifting it. Be careful, 

the blades are razor sharp. 
4. Clean the actual blades. Use the brush and/or blow away the fuzz. 
5. Use the brush to clean the back of shield. 

Safety instructions   
READ THE FULL MANUAL BEFORE USING YOUR FABRIC SHAVER 
Always unplug the device from the power outlet after charging and before you clean it. 
Do not use the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver on the garment you are wearing.  
1. Do not charge Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver if the power cord is damaged. 
2. The Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver should not be used as a toy. 
3. Children should not use, clean and maintain Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Do not use Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver for other purposes than removing pilling 

from textiles. 
To prevent fabric damage: 
1. Remember to always test the Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver on a small and less 

notable spot before using it on the  
whole garment. 

2. Special attention should be carried out when going over fragile and sensitive 
parts such as the area around buttons, zippers, sewing parts and loose 
threads. 

3. Trim delicate fabrics gently – DO NOT PUSH AGAINST THE FABRIC.    

Specifications
Origin: China 
Certificates: CE, UKCA 
Model: Pilo2  
Importer: Steamery AB 
Input: DC 5V/1A 
Power: 5W
Battery: USB-C rechargeable 
Li-ion (900 mAh)
Net Weight: 140 g 
Gross Weight: 275 g 
Auto Power Off: Supported when removing the aluminum razor cover 
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Battery charging time: 2.5 hours 
Shaving time: 2 hours

Warranty summary  
Steamery warrants the included hardware product and accessories against defects 
in materials and workmanship for one year from the date of original retail purchase. 
Steamery does not warrant against normal wear and tear, lack of maintenance, nor 
damage caused by accident or abuse. To obtain service, please email Steamery at 
info@steamerystockholm.com, or call +46102065015. 

Call charges and international shipping charges may apply depending on location. If 
you submit a valid claim under this warranty, Steamery will repair, replace, or refund 
your Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver at its own discretion. Warranty benefits are in addition to 
rights provided under local consumer laws. You may be required to furnish proof of 
purchase details when making a claim under this warranty.  

Disposal of waste equipment  
Electrical and electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste. 
For proper treatment, recovery, and recycling, please take this product to designated 
collection points for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment.   

Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable resources and prevent 
negative effects on human health and the environment, which could otherwise arise 
from inappropriate waste handling. For more information about where you can drop 
off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your 
household waste disposal service, or the shop where you purchased the product.  
Our warranty does not affect your rights under law as a customer.

 

© 2024 Steamery. Designed by Steamery in Stockholm. Printed in China.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Im Lieferumfang enthalten (Anhang 1)  
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Reinigungsbürste

Produkteigenschaften (Anhang 2)
1. Große Rasierfläche 
2. 6 präzisionsgefertigte   
    Rasierklingen

Gebrauchsanweisung 
Vorbereitungen 
1. Laden Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver mit dem USB-C-Kabel auf (verwenden 

Sie einen Adapter vom Smartphone oder einem anderen USB-C-kompatiblen 
Gerät). 

2. Ein “pulsierendes” Licht zeigt an, dass der Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver lädt. 
3. Entfernen Sie das Kabel, sobald der Stoffrasierer vollständig geladen ist –  

normalerweise dauert das Aufladen etwa 2.5 Stunden. 
4. Starten Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, indem Sie den An-/Ausschalter drücken. 
5. Laufzeit: 2 Stunden. 

Wie wird der Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver verwendet 
Um Fussel und Flusen zu entfernen, legen Sie das Kleidungsstück oder den Stoff auf 
eine glatte Oberfläche und gleiten Sie vorsichtig und ohne Druck mit der Düse über 
das Material. Drücken Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver zu stark gegen den Stoff, könnte die 
Kleidung beschädigt werden. Daher sollten Sie den Stoffrasierer zunächst immer an 
einer kleinen, unauffälligen Stelle testen, bevor Sie die gesamte Fläche bearbeiten. Bitte 
beachten Sie, dass Steamery keine Verantwortung für Schäden dieser Art übernimmt. 

Für alle Materialien geeignet – seien Sie bei der Verwendung auf empfindlichen Stoffen 
wie Kaschmir-, Merino- und Alpakawolle besonders vorsichtig. 

Instandhaltung und Reinigung (Anhang 3)
Entfernen Sie unbedingt regelmäßig sämtliche Fussel vom Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, indem 
Sie folgende Hinweise beachten: 
1. Drehen Sie den Schutzring des Geräts. 

3. Leichte Reinigung
4. Wiederaufladbar
5. Liegt perfekt in der Hand

3. USB-C-Ladekabel 
4. Bedienungsanleitung 
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2. Leeren Sie den Fusselbehälter, indem Sie ihn nach unten kippen und entfernen 
Sie verbleibende Flusen mithilfe Ihrer Finger. 

3. Entfernen Sie den perforierten Metallaufsatz, indem Sie diesen behutsam 
anheben. Seien Sie vorsichtig, die Klingen sind rasiermesserscharf. 

4. Säubern Sie die eigentlichen Klingen. Verwenden Sie die Reinigungsbürste 
und/oder pusten Sie Fusseln weg. 

5. Verwenden Sie die Reinigungsbürste zur Säuberung der Rückseite des 
Schutzes. 

Sicherheitshinweise  
LESEN SIE DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH, 
BEVOR SIE IHREN FABRIC SHAVER IN BETRIEB NEHMEN 
Entfernen Sie das Gerät nach dem Laden und vor der Reinigung immer vom 
Stromanschluss. Verwenden Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nicht auf einem 
Kleidungsstück, das Sie am Körper tragen.
1. Laden Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nicht, wenn das Ladekabel beschädigt ist. 
2. Der Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver sollte nicht als Spielzeug verwendet werden. 
3. Kinder sollten den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nicht verwenden, reinigen oder 

bedienen. 
4. Verwenden Sie den Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nicht für andere Zwecke als zum 

Entfernen von Fusseln auf Textilien. 
Zur Vorbeugung von Materialschäden:  
1. Denken Sie daran, den Pilo Fabric Shaver immer an einer kleinen, unauffälligen 

Stelle zu testen, bevor Sie ihn auf dem gesamten Kleidungsstück verwenden. 
2. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie fragile und sensible Stellen 

bearbeiten, z. B. Bereiche rund um Knöpfe, Reißverschlüsse, genähte Stellen 
und lose Fäden. 

3. Bearbeiten Sie empfindliche Materialien sorgsam – ÜBEN SIE KEINEN DRUCK 
AUF DEN STOFF AUS.  

Technische Daten 
Herkunft: China 
Zertifizierungen: CE, UKCA 
Modell: Pilo2  
Importeur: Steamery AB
Eingang: DC 5V/1A
Leistung: 5W 
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Akku: Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Akku (900 mAh) mit USB-C
Eigengewicht: 140 g 
Gesamtgewicht: 275 g 
Abschaltautomatik: Aktiv, sobald die Aluminium-Abdeckung von den Klingen 
genommen wird 
Batterieladezeit: 2.5 Stunden 
Laufzeit: 2 Stunden

Zusammenfassung der Garantie 
Die Garantie von Steamery sichert Hardware-Produkte und Zubehöre vor Schäden am 
Material sowie der Verarbeitung für ein Jahr ab dem Kauftag des Originalproduktes 
ab. Steamery gewährt keine Garantie auf normalen Verschleiß, fehlende Wartung 
oder Schäden, die durch Unfälle oder unsachgemäßen Gebrauch entstehen. Um 
Dienstleistungen in Anspruch zu nehmen, kontaktieren Sie Steamery via E-Mail über 
info@steamerystockholm.com oder rufen Sie unter +46102065015 an. 

Anrufkosten und internationale Versandgebühren können je nach Ort anfallen. Reichen 
Sie einen gültigen Garantieanspruch ein, repariert, ersetzt oder erstattet Steamery den 
Kaufbetrag Ihres Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nach eigenem Ermessen. Garantieleistungen sind 
zusätzlich zu den örtlich geltenden Verbraucherrechten gegeben. Unter Umständen 
müssen Sie einen Kaufbeleg erbringen, wenn Sie Ansprüche innerhalb dieser Garantie 
geltend machen möchten. 

Entsorgung von Altgeräten  
Elektronische Produkte sollten nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Für eine ordnungsgemäße Behandlung, Rückgewinnung und Wiederverwertung 
bringen Sie dieses Produkt bitte zu den dafür vorgesehenen Recyclingstellen für 
elektronische Altgeräte.  

Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts trägt dazu bei, wertvolle Ressou-
rcen zu sparen und negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die 
Umwelt zu vermeiden, die andernfalls durch unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung ent-
stehen könnten. Weitere Informationen darüber, wo Sie Ihre Altgeräte zum Recycling 
abgeben können, erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem Hausmüllent-
sorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Unsere 
Garantie beeinträchtigt nicht Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte als Kunde. 

© 2024 Steamery. Von Steamery in Stockholm entworfen. Gedruckt in China. 



9 FR

Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Contenu de la boîte   (Annexe 1) 
1. Rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2
2. Brosse de nettoyage 

Caractéristiques du produit  (Annexe 2) 
1. Grande zone de rasage 
2. 6 lames de rasoir de précision 
3. Nettoyage facile 

Instructions pour l’utilisateur 
Préparation 
1. Utilisez le câble USB-C pour charger le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 (utilisez un 

adaptateur pour smartphone ou un autre appareil compatible USB-C). 
2. Un voyant lumineux indique que le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 est en cours 

de charge. 
3. Débranchez l’appareil lorsque la charge est terminée — il faut généralement 

environ 2.5 heures pour recharger la batterie. 
4. Démarrez le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 en appuyant sur le bouton marche/

arrêt. 
5. Temps de rasage : 2 heures. 

Comment utiliser le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 
Pour éliminer les peluches et les bouloches, placez le vêtement ou le tissu sur une 
surface plane et passez doucement — ne pressez pas — la buse sur les fibres. 
Si vous pressez trop fortement le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 contre le tissu, vous 
risquez de l’endommager. Par conséquent, n’oubliez pas de toujours essayer le 
rasoir anti-bouloche sur un petit endroit moins visible avant de passer sur tout 
le vêtement. Veuillez noter que Steamery n’assume aucune responsabilité pour 
ce type de dommage. Fonctionne sur toutes sortes de matières — procédez 
doucement avec les tissus délicats comme le cachemire, la laine mérinos et l’alpaga. 

Entretien et nettoyage (Annexe 3) 
Il est important de retirer fréquemment les restes de peluche du rasoir anti-bouloche 
Pilo 2. Veuillez suivre ces étapes : 

3. Câble de charge USB-C  
4. Manuel

4. Rechargeable
5. Tient parfaitement 
    dans votre main 
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1. Dévissez la bague de protection de l’appareil. 
2. Videz le bac de stockage des peluches en l’inclinant à l’envers et retirez les 

peluches restantes à l’aide d’un doigt.  
3. Retirez l’embout perforé métallique en le soulevant avec précaution. 

Attention, les lames sont tranchantes comme des rasoirs. 
4. Nettoyez ces lames. Utilisez la brosse et/ou soufflez sur les peluches. 
5. Utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer l’arrière de la protection. 

Consignes de sécurité 
LISEZ LE MANUEL COMPLET AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE RASOIR ANTI-
BOULOCHE 
Débranchez toujours l’appareil de la prise de courant après le chargement et avant de 
le nettoyer. N’utilisez pas le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 sur le vêtement que vous êtes 
en train de porter. 
1. Ne chargez pas le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 si le câble d’alimentation est 

endommagé. 
2. Le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 ne doit pas être utilisé comme un jouet. 
3. Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser, nettoyer, ni entretenir le rasoir anti-

bouloche Pilo 2. 
4. N’utilisez pas le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 à d’autres fins que d’éliminer les 

peluches des textiles. 
Pour éviter d’endommager le tissu :  
1. N’oubliez pas de toujours tester le rasoir anti-bouloche Pilo 2 sur un petit 

endroit moins visible avant de l’utiliser sur l’ensemble du vêtement. 
2. Une attention particulière doit être apportée lorsque vous passez sur des 

parties fragiles et délicates telles que la zone autour des boutons, des 
fermetures à glissière, des éléments de couture et des fils lâches. 

3. Rasez délicatement les tissus délicats — NE PRESSEZ PAS CONTRE LE 
TISSU.    

Caractéristiques  
Origine: Chine 
Certificats: CE, UKCA 
Modèle: Pilo2 
Importateur: Steamery AB 
Entrée : cc 5 V/1 A
Puissance : 5W
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Batterie : Li-ion rechargeable avec USB-C (900 mAh)
Poids net: 140 g
Poids brut: 275 g 
Mise hors tension automatique: Prise en charge lors du retrait du couvercle aluminium 
du rasoir  
Temps de charge de la batterie: 2.5 heures 
Temps de rasage: 2 heures

Résumé de la garantie 
Steamery garantit le matériel et les accessoires inclus contre les défauts de matériaux 
et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de la date de l’achat initial. Steamery ne 
garantit pas l’usure normale, le manque d’entretien, ni les dommages causés par un 
accident ou un mauvais usage. Pour obtenir un service, veuillez envoyer un e-mail à 
Steamery à info@steamerystockholm.com ou appelez le +46102065015. 

Des frais d’appel et des frais d’expédition internationaux peuvent s’appliquer selon 
l’emplacement. Si vous soumettez une réclamation valide dans le cadre de cette 
garantie, Steamery réparera, remplacera ou remboursera votre rasoir anti-bouloche 
Pilo 2 à sa propre discrétion. Les avantages de la garantie s’ajoutent aux droits 
prévus par les lois locales sur la consommation. Il se peut que vous deviez fournir 
une preuve d’achat lorsque vous faites une réclamation au titre de cette garantie.  

Élimination de l’appareil  
Les produits électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets 
ménagers généraux. Pour un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage appropriés, 
veuillez amener ce produit dans un point de collecte dédié au recyclage des déchets 
des équipements électriques et électroniques.  

L’élimination correcte de ce produit permettra d’économiser de précieuses ressources 
et d’empêcher des effets négatifs sur la santé humaine ainsi que sur l’environnement, 
qui pourraient résulter d’un traitement inapproprié de ces déchets. Pour plus 
d’information sur les endroits où vous pouvez déposer ce produit pour le recycler, 
contactez votre mairie, votre service de récupération des déchets local ou le magasin 
où vous avez acheté le produit. Notre garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux en tant 
que consommateur.

© 2024 Steamery. Conçu par Steamery à Stockholm. Imprimé en Chine. 
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Inhoud van de doos   (Bijlage 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Schoonmaakborsteltje

Productkenmerken (Bijlage 2) 
1. Grote scheerkop
2. 6 precisie scheermesjes  
3. Makkelijk schoonmaken 

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voorbereiding
1. Gebruik de USB-C kabel om de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver op te laden (gebruik een 

smartphone-adapter of ander USB-C-compatibel apparaat).
2. Een knipperend lampje geeft aan dat de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver wordt opgeladen.
3. Koppel het apparaat los wanneer het opladen is voltooid - het duurt meestal 

ongeveer 2.5 uur om de batterij opnieuw op te laden.
4. Start de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver door op de on/off-knop te drukken.
5. Scheertijd: 2 uur.  

Het gebruik van de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Om pluisjes en pillen te verwijderen, plaats je het kledingstuk of de stof op een vlak 
oppervlak en beweeg je het mondstuk met een vegende beweging over de vezels 
(niet drukken). Als je de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver te hard tegen de stof drukt, riskeer je dat 
deze beschadigd raakt. Gebruik de ontpiller daarom altijd eerst op een klein, minder 
opvallend stukje voordat je over de hele stof heengaat. Houd er rekening mee dat 
Steamery niet verantwoordelijk kan worden gehouden voor dit soort schade.Geschikt 
voor alle soorten materiaal - wees voorzichtig met delicate stoffen als kasjmier, merino 
en alpaca.

Onderhoud en schoonmaken (Bijlage 3)
Het is belangrijk om achtergebleven pluisjes te verwijderen van de Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver. Volg hiervoor de volgende stappen:
1. Draai de beschermkop van het apparaat af.
2. Maak het opvangbakje van het apparaat leeg door het ondersteboven te 

houden en de laatste pluisjes met een vinger te verwijderen.

3. USB-C oplaadkabel 
4. Handleiding

4. Oplaadbaar  
5. Ligt perfect in je hand
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3. Verwijder het metalen, geperforeerde mondstuk door het voorzichtig op te tillen. 
Wees voorzichtig, de mesjes zijn vlijmscherp.

4. Maak de mesjes schoon. Gebruik het borsteltje en/of blaas de pluisjes weg.
5. Gebruik het borsteltje om de achterkant van de beschermkop schoon te 

maken.

Veiligheidsinstructies 
LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORDAT JE JE ONTPILLER 
GEBRUIKT 
Trek het apparaat altijd na het opladen en voordat je het gaat schoonmaken uit het 
stopcontact. Gebruik de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver niet op een kledingstuk dat je op dat 
moment draagt.
1. Laad de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver niet op als het stroomsnoer beschadigd is.
2. De Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver mag niet als speelgoed worden gebruikt.
3. Kinderen mogen de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver niet gebruiken, schoonmaken en 

onderhouden.
4. Gebruik de Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver niet voor andere doeleinden dan het 

verwijderen van pillen van textiel.
Om stofschade te voorkomen:  
1. Denk eraan om de Pilo Fabric Shaver altijd op een klein en minder opvallend 

stukje te gebruiken alvorens het apparaat op het gehele kledingstuk te 
gebruiken.

2. Wees extra voorzichtig bij het behandelen van fragiele en gevoelige delen 
zoals het gebied rond knopen, ritsen, naaidelen en losse draden.

3. Scheer delicate stoffen voorzichtig - DRUK NIET OP DE STOF.

Specificaties
Herkomst: China
Certificaten: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2 
Importeur: Steamery AB
Ingang: DC 5V/1A
Vermogen: 5W
Batterij: USB-C oplaadbare  
Li-ion batterij (900 mAh)
Nettogewicht: 140 g
Brutogewicht: 275 g
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Automatische uitschakeling: Wordt ondersteund wanneer de aluminium 
scheermesbeschermkop wordt verwijderd
Oplaadtijd batterij: 2.5 uur
Scheertijd: 2 uur

Garantieoverzicht 
Steamery biedt garantie op het inbegrepen hardwareproduct en accessoires tegen 
defecten in materiaal en vakmanschap gedurende één jaar vanaf de datum van de 
oorspronkelijke aankoop. Steamery biedt geen garantie voor normale slijtage, gebrek 
aan onderhoud (noch schade veroorzaakt door een ongeval of verkeerd gebruik). Voor 
service kun je een e-mail sturen naar Steamery via info@steamerystockholm.com, of 
bellen naar +46102065015. 

Afhankelijk van de locatie kunnen gesprekskosten en internationale verzendkosten 
in rekening worden gebracht. Als je een geldige claim indient onder deze garantie, 
zal Steamery je Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver naar eigen inzicht repareren, vervangen of 
terugbetalen. Garantievoordelen zijn een aanvulling op de rechten die worden 
verleend onder de lokale consumentenwetgeving. Als je een claim indient onder deze 
garantie moet je mogelijk een aankoopbewijs overleggen. 

Wegwerpen van afgedankte apparaten  
Elektrische en elektronische producten mogen niet worden weggegooid 
bij het reguliere huishoudafval. Breng dit product voor de juiste verwerking, her-
winning en recycling alstublieft naar de inzamelpunten bestemd voor het recyclen 
van elektronisch afval en elektronische apparaten.  

Het op de juiste wijze wegwerpen van dit product draagt bij aan het behoud van 
waardevolle bronnen en voorkomt negatieve effecten op de menselijke gezondheid 
en het milieu die zouden kunnen optreden in het geval van inadequate afvalver-
werking. Neem meer informatie over waar u afgedankte apparaten kunt inleveren 
ter recycling alstublieft contact op met het loket van uw gemeente, de dienst die 
uw huishoudafval verwerkt of de winkel waar u het product kocht. Onze garantie 
heeft geen invloed op uw wettelijke rechten als klant. 

© 2024 Steamery. Ontworpen door Steamery in Stockholm. Gedrukt in China.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Sættet indeholder  (Bilag 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Rengøringsbørste 

Product Features (Bilag 2) 
1. Stor barberingsflade 
2. 6 barberblade med præcision   
3. Let rengøring

Brugsanvisning 
Forberedelse 
1. Brug USB-C-kablet til at oplade Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (brug 

en omformer fra en smartphone eller et andet apparat, der er 
kompatibelt med USB-C). 

2. En "pulserende" lampe indikerer, at din Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver lader op. 
3. Tag stikket ud, når produktet er fuldt opladt – det tager typisk omkring 

2.5 timer at genoplade batteriet. 
4. Start din Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ved at trykke på on/off-knappen. 
5. Barberingstid: 2 timer.   

Sådan bruges Use Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
For at fjerne fnug, skal du lægge tøjet eller tekstilet på en flad overflade og 
forsigtigt føre mundstykket hen over fibrene – undgå at trykke. Hvis du trykker 
din Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver for hårdt ned mod tekstilet, risikerer du at beskadige 
det. Husk derfor at teste shaveren på et lille område, der er mindre synligt, før 
du fjerner fnug fra hele produktet. Vær opmærksom på, at Steamery ikke står 
til ansvar for denne form for beskadigelse. Virker på alle slags materialer – vær 
forsigtig på delikate tekstiler såsom cashmere, merino og alpaca. 

Vedligeholdelse og rengøring (Bilag 3)  
Det er vigtigt jævnligt at fjerne overskydende fnuller fra din Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver. Følg venligst disse trin:  

DK

3. USB-C-kabel til opladning
4. Brugsanvisning 

4. Genopladelig
5. Ligger perfekt I hånden 
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1. Skru hætten af apparatet.  
2. Tøm fnugbeholderen ved at vende den på hovedet og fjerne de sidste 

rester med en finger. 
3. Fjern det perforerede metalmundstykke ved at løfte det forsigtigt. Vær 

forsigtig, da bladene er knivskarpe. 
4. Rengør barberbladene. Brug børsten og/eller fjern fnugget ved at puste 

det væk. 
5. Brug børsten til at rengøre bagsiden af hætten. 

Sikkerhedsvejledning  
LÆS HELE BRUGSANVISNINGEN FØR DU TAGER DIN 
BARBERMASKINE I BRUG  
Tag altid apparatet ud af stikkontakten efter opladning og før rengøring. Brug 
ikke Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver på tøjet, imens du har det på.  
1. Oplad ikke Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver hvis kablet er beskadiget. 
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver bør ikke bruges som legetøj. 
3. Børn bør ikke anvende eller rengøre Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. 
4. Brug ikke Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver til andre formål end at fjerne fnuller fra 

tekstiler. 
Undgå at beskadige tekstiler:  
1. Husk altid at teste din Pilo Fabric Shaver på et småt område, der er 

mindre synligt, før du burger den på hele produktet. 
2. Vær særligt opmærksom, når du bruger apparatet på skrøbelige og 

sensitive områder såsom omkring knapper, lynlåse, syninger og løse tråde. 
3. Vær forsigtig, når du barberer delikate tekstiler – TRYK IKKE MOD 

TEKSTILET. 

Specifikationer 
Produktion: China 
Certifikater: CE, UKCA 
Model: Pilo2  
Importør: Steamery AB 
Indgang: DC 5V/1A
Effekt: 5W
Batteri: USB-C genopladeligt 

Li-ion (900 mAh)
Nettovægt: 140 g 
Bruttovægt: 275 g 
Automatisk Sluk: Understøttes når 
barbercoveret af aluminium fjernes 
Batteriopladning: 2.5 timer 
Barberingstid: 2 timer 

DK
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Sammendrag af købsgaranti   
Steamery garanterer isenkram og tilbehør mod materielle og 
håndværksmæssige fejl og mangler i et år fra købsdatoen. Steamery 
garanterer ikke mod almindelig slitage og misvedligeholdelse (dvs. heller ikke 
skader som følge af ulykker eller fejlagtig anvendelse). Send os en e-mail på 
info@steamerystockholm.com eller ring til +46102065015 for at få hjælp. 

Telefontakster og internationale leveringsomkostninger kan forekomme 
afhængigt af geografisk placering. Hvis du indgiver en gyldig skadeanmeldelse 
under denne garanti, vil Steamery reparere, erstatte eller tilbagebetale din Pilo 
2 Fabric Shaver efter egen vurdering. Garantifordelene udgør et supplement 
til gældende rettigheder i overensstemmelse med lokal lovgivning. Du kan 
blive påkrævet at fremlægge købsbevis, når du fremsætter erstatningskrav i 
henhold til denne garanti.  

Aflevering af elektronikaffald 
Elektriske og elektroniske produkter bør ikke blandes med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. For at sikre produkterne bliver korrekt håndteret, 
genanvendt og genbrugt, skal disse afleveres på dertil egnede 
genbrugsstationer, som håndterer elektronikaffald. 

Når du bortskaffer denne type produkter korrekt, er du med til at spare 
værdifulde resurser og forebygge skade på menneskers helbred og miljøet. 
Skader, som ellers kunne opstå ved uhensigtsmæssig håndtering af affaldet. 
For mere information om, hvor du kan aflevere dit elektronikaffald til genbrug, 
så kontakt venligst din kommune, dit renovationsselskab eller i den butik, hvor 
du har købt produktet. Vores garanti påvirker ikke dine rettigheder som kunde 
ifølge loven.

© 2024 Steamery. Designet af Steamery i Stockholm. Trykt i Kina. 
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Innhold i pakken (Vedlegg 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Rengjøringsbørste 

Egenskaper (Vedlegg 2)
1. Stor barberingsoverflate
2. 6 presise barberblad  
3. Enkel rengjøring  

Brukerveiledning
Forberedelser    
1. Bruk USB-C-kabelen til å lade Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (bruk en 

smarttelefonadapter eller en annen USB-C-kompatibel enhet). 
2. Et «pulserende» lys indikerer at Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver lades. 
3. Koble fra enheten når ladingen er fullført – det tar vanligvis ca. 2.5 timer 

å lade batteriet. 
4. Start Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ved å trykke på av/på-knappen. 
5. Driftstid: 2 timer.  

Slik bruker du Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Fjern lo og nupper ved å plassere plagget eller stoffet på en flat overflate og 
sveip forsiktig – uten å presse – dysen over tekstilet. Hvis du trykker Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver for hardt mot tekstilet, risikerer du å skade det. Husk derfor å alltid teste 
nuppefjerneren på en liten og mindre synlig del av plagget før du går over hele. 
Vær oppmerksom på at Steamery ikke tar ansvar for denne typen skader.  
Fungerer på alle slags materialer – vær imidlertid forsiktig med ømfintlige stoffer 
som kasjmir, merino- og alpakkaull. 

Vedlikehold og rengjøring (Vedlegg 3)
Det er viktig å tømme Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver for lo og rester med jevne 
mellomrom. Følg denne fremgangsmåten:  
1. Skru av lokket på enheten. 

3. USB-C-kabel for lading    
4. Brukerveiledning 

4. Oppladbart 
5. Ligger behagelig i hånden 

NO
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2. Tøm beholderen ved å snu den opp ned og fjern de siste restene 
med en finger.  

3. Fjern det perforerte metallmunnstykket ved å løfte det forsiktig av. Vær 
forsiktig, barberbladene er skarpe. 

4. Rengjør barberbladene. Bruk børsten og/eller blås bort restene.  
5. Bruk børsten til å rengjøre baksiden av lokket. 

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner    
LES HELE MANUALEN FØR DU BRUKER NUPPEFJERNEREN 
Koble alltid enheten fra strømuttaket etter lading og før du rengjør den. Ikke 
bruk Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver på klesplagg som du har på deg.  
1. Ikke lad Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver hvis strømledningen er skadet. 
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver skal ikke brukes som leketøy. 
3. Barn skal ikke bruke, rengjøre eller vedlikeholde Pilo 2  

Fabric Shaver. 
4. Ikke bruk Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver til andre formål enn å fjerne nupper 

fra tekstiler. 
For å forhindre skader på tekstilet:  
1. Husk å alltid teste Pilo Fabric Shaver på et lite, mindre synlig sted før 

du går over hele plagget. 
2. Vær ekstra oppmerksom når du går over ømfintlige og følsomme deler, 

som områder rundt knapper, glidelåser, sømmer og løse tråder. 
3. Sveip forsiktig over delikate stoffer – IKKE PRESS MOT STOFFET.  

Spesifikasjoner 
Produsert: Kina 
Sertifikater: CE, UKCA 
Modell: Pilo2  
Importør: Steamery AB 
Inngang: DC 5V/1A
Effekt: 5W
Batteri: USB-C oppladbart
Li-ion (900 mAh)
 

Nettovekt: 140 g 
Bruttovekt: 275 g 
Automatisk avstengning: Utløses når 
barberbladbeskyttelsen i aluminium 
fjernes 
Batteriladetid: 2.5 timer 
Driftstid: 2 timer 
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Sammendrag av kjøpsgarantien  
Steamery garanterer det medfølgende produktet og dets tilbehør mot feil og 
mangler i materialer og ytelse i ett år fra kjøpsdatoen. Garantien dekker ikke 
alminnelig slitasje, manglende vedlikehold eller skade forårsaket av ulykker 
eller feilaktig bruk. For service, vennligst send en e-post til Steamery på info@
steamerystockholm.com, eller ring +46102065015. 

Samtalekostnader og internasjonale fraktkostnader kan påløpe. Hvis du 
rapporterer et gyldig krav i henhold til denne garantien, vil Steamery reparere, 
erstatte eller kreditere steameren din etter egen vurdering. Garantien kommer 
i tillegg til rettighetene som kunden har i henhold til lokale forbrukerlover. Du 
kan bli bedt om å fremlegge kjøpsbevis når du fremsetter et krav i henhold til 
denne garantien.  

Håndtering av avfallsutstyr 
Elektriske og elektroniske produkter skal ikke blandes med vanlig 
husholdningsavfall. Vennligst ta dette produktet til utvalgte innsamlingssteder 
for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr for rett behandling, 
gjenvinning og resirkulering. 

Riktig gjenvinning av dette produktet vil bidra til å spare verdifulle ressurser 
og forhindre negative effekter på menneskers helse og miljøet, som ellers 
kan oppstå fra upassende avfallshåndtering. For mer informasjon om hvor 
du kan levere avfallsutstyret ditt for resirkulering, vennligst kontakt ditt lokale 
kommunekontor, din gjenvinningsstasjon eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.
Vår garanti påvirker ikke dine rettigheter i henhold til loven som kunde. 

© 2024 Steamery. Designet av Steamery i Stockholm. Trykket i Kina. 

NO
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3. USB-C-latausjohto
4. Käyttöohjeet

FI

Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Pakkauksen sisältö (Liite 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Puhdistusharja

Tuotteen ominaisuudet (Liite 2) 
1. Suuri leikkauspinta
2. 6 tarkkaa leikkuuterää 
3. Helppo puhdistaa

Käyttöohjeet
Valmistelu 
1. Lataa Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver -nukanpoistaja USB-C-johdolla (käytä 

älypuhelimen sovitinta tai muuta USB-C-yhteensopivaa laitetta).
2. ”Hengittävä” valo on merkki siitä, että Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver latautuu.
3. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta, kun lataus on valmis – akun lataaminen kestää 

yleensä noin 2.5 tuntia.
4. Käynnistä Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver painamalla on/off-painiketta.
5. Käyttöaika: 2 tuntia. 

Näin käytät Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver -nukanpoistajaa
Poistaaksesi nukan ja nypyt aseta vaate tai kangas tasaiselle pinnalle ja liikuttele 
suutinta kevyesti kuitujen päällä – älä paina. Jos painat Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria liian 
voimakkaasti, saatat vahingoittaa kangasta. Välttääksesi vahinkoja muista aina 
myös kokeilla nukanpoistajaa pienellä, huomaamattomalla alueella, ennen kuin 
käsittelet koko vaatteen tai kankaan. Huomioithan, että Steamery ei vastaa tällaisista 
vahingoista.
Laitetta voi käyttää kaikkiin eri materiaaleihin – käsittele varoen herkät kankaat, 
kuten kashmir, merino ja alpakka.

Huolto ja puhdistus (Liite 3) 
On tärkeää, että poistat nukkajäämät säännöllisesti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver -laitteesta. 
Seuraa alla olevia ohjeita: 

4. Uudelleenladattava
5. Mukava pitää kädessä
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1. Kierrä suojarengas irti laitteesta.
2. Tyhjennä nukkasäiliö kääntämällä se ylösalaisin ja poista loput nukat 

sormen avulla.
3. Poista metallinen rei'itetty suukappale varovasti nostamalla. Ole varovainen, 

sillä leikkausterät ovat todella teräviä.
4. Puhdista terät. Käytä mukana tulevaa harjaa ja/tai poista nukkajäämät 

puhaltamalla. 
5. Käytä harjaa puhdistaaksesi suojan takaosan.

Turvallisuusohjeet  
LUE KÄYTTÖOHJEET HUOLELLISESTI, ENNEN KUIN KÄYTÄT FABRIC 
SHAVER -NUKANPOISTAJAA
Irrota laite aina verkkovirrasta lataamisen jälkeen ja ennen sen puhdistamista. Älä 
käytä Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria päälläsi oleviin vaatteisiin.
1. Älä lataa Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria, jos latausjohto on vahingoittunut.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria ei saa käyttää leluna.
3. Lapset eivät saa käyttää, puhdistaa tai huoltaa Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria.
4. Älä käytä Pilo 2 Fabric Shaveria muuhun kuin nukan poistamiseen 

vaatteista.
Näin ehkäiset kankaan vahingoittumista: 
1. Muista aina kokeilla Pilo Fabric Shaver -nukanpoistajaa pienellä ja 

huomaamattomalla alueella, ennen kuin käytät sitä koko vaatteeseen.
2. Ole erityisen varovainen, kun käsittelet hauraita ja herkkiä kohtia, kuten nappien 

ympäryksiä, vetoketjuja, ompeleita ja irtolankoja.
3. Siisti hennot materiaalit hellävaraisesti – ÄLÄ PAINA KANGASTA VASTEN.

Tekniset tiedot
Valmistusmaa: Kiina
Sertifikaatit: CE, UKCA
Malli: Pilo2 
Maahantuoja: Steamery AB
Tulo: DC 5V/1A
Teho: 5W
Akku: USB-C-ladattava
Li-ion (900 mAh)
Laitteen paino: 140 g

FI
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Bruttopaino: 275 g
Automaattinen virrankatkaisu:  
Käytössä, kun alumiininen leikkausterien suoja irrotetaan
Akun latausaika: 2.5 tuntia
Käyttöaika: 2 tuntia

Takuutietoja
Steamery takaa laitteen ja sen mukana toimitettavat lisätarvikkeet materiaali- ja 
valmistusvirheiden varalta. Takuuaika on yksi vuosi alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä. 
Steameryn myöntämä takuu ei kata normaalia kulumista, huollon laiminlyöntiä tai 
onnettomuudesta tai väärinkäytöstä aiheutuvia vahinkoja.  
Takuuasioissa ota yhteyttä Steameryyn lähettämällä sähköpostia osoitteeseen 
info@steamerystockholm.com tai soittamalla numeroon +46102065015. 
Puhelumaksuja ja kansainvälisiä toimituskuluja saatetaan veloittaa sijainnista 
riippuen. Jos teet perustellun vaatimuksen tämän takuun nojalla, Steamery 
korjaa, vaihtaa tai hyvittää sinulle Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver -laitteen oman harkintansa 
mukaan. Takuuedut täydentävät paikallisen kuluttajalainsäädännön mukaisia 
oikeuksia. Sinua voidaan vaatia esittämään todiste ostoksestasi, kun teet 
vaatimuksen tämän takuun nojalla.

Laiteromun hävittäminen  
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkatuotteita ei tule sekoittaa yleiseen kotitalousjätteeseen. 
Asianmukaista käsittelyä, hyödyntämistä ja kierrätystä varten vie tämä tuote 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun kierrätykseen tarkoitettuihin keräyspisteisiin.  

Tämän tuotteen asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa säästämään arvokkaita 
resursseja ja ehkäisemään ihmisten terveyteen ja ympäristöön kohdistuvia 
haittavaikutuksia, joita muuten voisi aiheutua epäasianmukaisesta jätteen-
käsittelystä. Jos haluat lisätietoja siitä, minne voit viedä laiteromusi kierrätystä 
varten, ota yhteyttä paikalliseen kaupungin virastoon, kotitalousjätteen 
hävittämispalveluun tai liikkeeseen, josta ostit tuotteen. Takuumme ei vaikuta 
lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi asiakkaana. 

© 2024 Steamery. Steameryn Tukholmassa suunnittelema. 
Tulostettu Kiinassa.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

I förpackningen (Bilaga 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Rengöringsborste

Egenskaper (Bilaga 2) 
1. Generös rakyta
2. 6 roterande rakblad    
3. Enkel rengöring   

Användarinstruktioner 
Förberedelser  
1. Använd USB-C-kabeln för att ladda Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (använd en 

smartphone-adapter eller annan USB-C-kompatibel enhet). 
2. En “pulserande” lampa indikerar att Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver laddas. 
3. Koppla ur noppborttagaren när batteriet är fulladdat – det tar normalt 

cirka 2.5 timmar att ladda batteriet. 
4. Starta Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver genom att trycka på på-/av-knappen 
5. Driftstid: 2 timmar.  

Så här använder du Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Avlägsna ludd och noppor genom att placera plagget eller tyget på ett plant underlag 
och för försiktigt – utan att trycka – munstycket över tyget. Om du trycker Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver för hårt mot tyget kan du skada det. Börja därför alltid med att använda den 
på en mindre synlig del av plagget innan du använder den över hela. Notera även 
att Steamery inte tar ansvar för den här typen av skador. Fungerar på alla typer av 
material – var dock försiktig med känsliga tyger som kashmir, merinoull och alpacka. 

Underhåll och rengöring (Bilaga 3)
Det är viktigt att med jämna mellanrum tömma Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver på överblivna 
rester. Det gör du genom att följa dessa steg: 
1. Skruva loss skruvlocket från enheten.
2. Töm behållaren genom att vända den upp och ner och ta bort de sista 

resterna med hjälp av ett finger. 
3. Ta bort det perforerade metallmunstycket genom att lyfta av det försiktigt. 

3. USB-C-kabel 
4. Bruksanvisning 

4. Uppladdningsbar 
5. Ligger bekvämt i din hand 

SV
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Var försiktig, rakbladen är vassa. 
4. Rengör rakbladen. Använd borsten och/eller blås bort resterna. 
5. Använd borsten för att rengöra baksidan av skyddet. 

Säkerhetsinstruktioner  
LÄS HELA MANUALEN INNAN DU BÖRJAR ANVÄNDA DIN 
NOPPBORTTAGARE 
Koppla ur enheten från eluttaget efter laddning och innan du rengör den. Använd 
inte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver på de plagg du har på dig. 
1. Ladda inte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver om strömkabeln är skadad. 
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver bör inte användas som en leksak. 
3. Barn bör inte underhålla, använda eller göra rent Pilo 2  

Fabric Shaver. 
4. Använd inte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver för annat än att avlägsna noppor från 

tyger. 
För att förebygga skador på textilier:  
1. Kom ihåg att alltid testa Pilo Fabric Shaver på en mindre synlig del av 

plagget innan du använder den på hela tyget. 
2. Du bör vara extra försiktig när du exempelvis använder den på ömtåliga 

och känsliga områden runt knappar och blixtlås, sömmar och lösa trådar. 
3. Avnoppa känsliga material försiktigt! – TRYCK INTE MOT TYGET. 

 
Specifikationer 
Tillverkning: Kina 
Certifikat: CE, UKCA 
Modell: Pilo2  
Importör: Steamery AB 
Ingång: DC 5V/1A
Effekt: 5W
Batteri: USB-C uppladdningsbart 
Li-ion (900 mAh)
Nettovikt: 140 g 
Bruttovikt: 275 g 
Automatisk avstängning:  
Utlöses när rakbladsskyddet i  
aluminium skruvas loss 
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Batteriets uppladdningstid: 2.5 timmar 
Driftstid: 2 timmar

Sammanfattning av garantin  
Steamery garanterar den medföljande produkten och dess tillbehör mot 
felaktigheter i material och utförande under ett år från användarens inköpsdatum. 
Garantin omfattar inte normalt slitage eller skada som uppstått till följd av en olycka, 
felaktig användning, bristande underhåll, vårdslöshet eller liknande. För att få hjälp 
är du välkommen att mejla Steamery på info@steamerystockholm.com eller ringa 
+46102065015.   

Samtalskostnader och internationella fraktkostnader kan tillkomma. Om du anmäler 
ett giltigt problem enligt garantin kommer Steamery reparera eller ersätta din 
Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, beroende på problemet. Skyddet i garantin gäller utöver de 
rättigheter kunden har enligt lokal konsumentlagstiftning. Vänligen notera att du, 
för att kunna fastställa inköpsdatum i garantiärenden, behöver uppvisa kvitto eller 
kontoutdrag. 

Information om kassering och återvinning  
Elektriska och elektroniska produkter ska inte kastas tillsammans med hushållsavfall. 
När produkten ska återvinnas måste den tas till en återvinningsstation som utsetts 
av lokala myndigheter.  

Separat insamling och återvinning av produkten hjälper till att spara naturresurser och 
säkerställer att den återvinns på ett sätt som är skonsamt för hälsa och miljö.  
För mer information om var du kan lämna dina elektriska och elektroniska produkter 
för återvinning, vänligen kontakta din lokala myndighet, hushållsavfallstjänst 
eller butiken där du köpte produkten. Vår garanti påverkar inte dina lagstadgade 
rättigheter som kund. 

© 2024 Steamery. Designad av Steamery i Stockholm. Tryckt i Kina. 



27

Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Contenido de la caja (Apéndice 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Cepillo limpiador

Product Features (Apéndice 2)
1. Amplia superficie de afeitado
2. 6 hojas de afeitar de precisión   
3. Fácil de limpiar 

Instrucciones de usuario 
Preparaciones 
1. Utilice el cable USB-C para cargar el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (utilice 

el adaptador de un «smartphone» u otro tipo de dispositivo compatible con el 
estándar USB-C).

2. Un indicador luminoso «que respira» le indicará que el quitapelusas Pilo 2 
Fabric Shaver se está cargando.

3. Desenchufe el dispositivo cuando se haya completado la carga. Por regla 
general, la batería tarda unas 2.5 horas en recargarse.

4. Para poner en marcha el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, presione el botón 
de encendido/apagado (on/off).

5. Tiempo de autonomía: 2 horas. 

Cómo se utiliza el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
Para eliminar las pelusas y las bolitas que se forman en la ropa, coloque la prenda de 
ropa o el tejido sobre una superficie plana y deslice la parte metálica, similar a una 
boquilla, por encima de las fibras. No empuje ni presione el quitapelusas. Si empuja o 
ejerce presión sobre el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver con demasiada fuerza sobre 
la superficie del tejido, esta puede resultar dañada. En consecuencia, pruebe siempre el 
quitapelusas en una zona pequeña y poco visible de la prenda antes de proceder con el 
afeitado. Steamery no se hace responsable de este tipo de daños. Apto para todo tipo de 
materiales. Los tejidos delicados como el cachemir, la lana de merino y la lana de alpaca 
deben ser tratados con cuidado.

Mantenimiento y limpieza  (Apéndice 3)
Es importante retirar con frecuencia los restos de borra y tejido del quitapelusas Pilo 2 

ES

3. Cable de carga USB-C
4. Manual

4. Recargable  
5. Se adapta perfectamente 
    a la palma de la mano
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Fabric Shaver. Siga los pasos siguientes: 

1. Desatornille el anillo protector del dispositivo.
2. Vacíe el compartimento de almacenamiento para pelusa. Para ello, vuélquelo 

del revés y a continuación utilice el dedo para eliminar los últimos restos de 
pelusa y borra.

3. Levante con cuidado la boquilla metálica perforada para extraerla. Tenga 
cuidado, las cuchillas están muy afiladas.

4. Limpie las propias cuchillas. Utilice el cepillo o sople la borra para eliminarla.
5. Utilice el cepillo para limpiar el escudo trasero.

Instrucciones de seguridad  
LEA EL MANUAL EN SU TOTALIDAD ANTES DE UTILIZAR SU 
QUITAPELUSAS
Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo de la toma de corriente después de cargarlo y antes 
de limpiarlo. No utilice el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver en la ropa que lleve puesta. 
1. No cargue el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver si el cable de alimentación 

está dañado.
2. El quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver no debe utilizarse como un juguete.
3. Los niños no deben utilizar, limpiar ni hacer el mantenimiento del quitapelusas 

Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. No utilice el quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver con ningún propósito que no sea 

el de eliminar pelusa o bolitas de los tejidos. 
Para evitar daños en los tejidos:  
1. No se olvide de probar siempre el quitapelusas Pilo en una zona de la ropa 

que sea pequeña y poco visible antes de proceder con el afeitado de toda 
la prenda.

2. Preste especial atención cuando esté repasando partes frágiles y delicadas de 
la prenda como la zona de los botones, alrededor de las cremalleras, costuras 
o hilos sueltos.

3. Pase la afeitadora con mucho cuidado sobre los tejidos delicados. NO HAGA 
PRESIÓN CONTRA EL TEJIDO.  

Características técnicas
Origen: China
Certificados: CE, UKCA
Modelo: Pilo2 

Importador: Steamery AB
Entrada: CC 5V/1A
Potencia: 5W
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Importador: Steamery AB
Entrada: CC 5V/1A
Potencia: 5W
Batería: Li-ion recargable por USB-C 
(900 mAh)
Peso neto: 140 g

Resumen de garantía 
Steamery ofrece garantía sobre el equipo y accesorios incluidos contra defectos de 
materiales y de fabricación durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra minorista 
original. Steamery no ofrece garantía contra el desgaste normal a causa del uso, 
la falta de mantenimiento ni los posibles daños causados por accidente o uso 
indebido. Para obtener servicio de garantía, envíe un correo electrónico a Steamery a  
info@steamerystockholm.com o llame al teléfono +46102065015. 

Las llamadas de teléfono y los envíos internacionales pueden ocasionar gastos. En caso de 
que su reclamación por causa de esta garantía sea válida, Steamery reparará, sustituirá o 
le abonará el importe de su quitapelusas Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, según su propio criterio. Los 
beneficios de la garantía son adicionales a los derechos proporcionados de acuerdo con las 
leyes y derechos locales de los consumidores. Es posible que deba aportar pruebas de los 
detalles de la compra al hacer una reclamación en virtud de esta garantía. 

Equipo de eliminación de residuos  
Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos no deben mezclarse con los residuos domésticos 
de carácter general. A fin de que este producto sea tratado, recuperado y reciclado 
adecuadamente, llévalo a cualquiera de los puntos limpios habilitados para el reciclaje 
de desechos eléctricos y aparatos electrónicos.  

Desechar este producto de manera adecuada contribuye al ahorro de recursos valiosos 
y evita posibles efectos negativos en la salud humana y el medioambiente, que podrían 
producirse a causa de una gestión de residuos inadecuada. Si deseas más información 
acerca de dónde puedes llevar el equipo de eliminación de residuos, contacta con tu 
ayuntamiento, servicio de recogida y gestión de residuos urbanos de tu localidad o 
establecimiento donde hayas adquirido el producto. Nuestra garantía no afecta sus 
derechos legales como consumidor.

 © 2024 Steamery. Diseñado por Steamery en Estocolmo. Impreso en China.

Peso bruto: 275 g
Apagado automático: Disponible cuando 
se extrae la cubierta de aluminio para 
las cuchillas
Tiempo de carga de la batería: 2.5 horas
Tiempo de autonomía: 2 horas
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Contenuto della confezione   (Appendice 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Spazzolina per pulizia

Caratteristiche del prodotto (Appendice 2) 
1. Ampia area di rasatura  
2. 6 lame di precisione   
3. Facile pulizia  

Istruzioni per l'utente
Preparazione 
1. Usare il cavo USB-C per caricare il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 (usare un 

adattatore per smartphone o un altro dispositivo compatibile con USB-C).  
2. Una spia che "respira" indica che il rasoio per stoffa Pilo 2 è in carica. 
3. Scollegare il dispositivo quando la ricarica è completata: sono solitamente 

necessarie circa 2.5 ore per ricaricare la batteria. 
4. Avviare il rasoio levapelucchi elettrico Pilo 2 premendo il pulsante di 

accensione/spegnimento.  
5. Tempo di rasatura: 2 ore.

Come usare il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 
Per rimuovere lanugine e pelucchi, posizionate l'indumento o il tessuto su una 
superficie piana e passate delicatamente l'ugello sulle fibre – senza spingere. Se 
spingete troppo forte Pilo 2 contro il tessuto, rischierete di danneggiarlo. Pertanto, 
ricordate di provare sempre il rasoio levapelucchi su una piccola parte meno evidente 
prima di ripassare l'intero capo. Ricordate che Steamery non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per questo tipo di danni. Funziona su tutti i tipi di materiali: siate 
delicati su tessuti come cashmere, merino e alpaca. 

Manutenzione e pulizia (Appendice 3)  
È importante rimuovere frequentemente la peluria residua dal rasoio levapelucchi 
Pilo 2. Si raccomanda di seguire i seguenti passaggi: 
1. Svitare l'anello di protezione dal dispositivo.  
2. Svuotare il contenitore di raccolta della lanugine inclinandolo sottosopra e 

3. Cavo di ricarica USB-C
4. Manuale

4. Ricaricabile  
5. Sta comodamente nel palmo  
    della mano 
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rimuovere la restante peluria con un dito.  
3. Rimuovere la bocchetta metallica perforata sollevandola con cautela. 

Attenzione: le lame sono molto affilate. 
4. Pulire bene le lame. Usare la spazzolina e/o soffiare via la lanugine.  
5. Usare la spazzolina per pulire la parte posteriore della protezione.  

Istruzioni di sicurezza 
LEGGERE IL MANUALE COMPLETO PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL RASOIO 
LEVAPELUCCHI 
Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente dopo la ricarica e prima di pulirlo. 
Non utilizzare il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 sugli indumenti indossati.  
1. Non caricare il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 se il cavo di alimentazione è 

danneggiato.  
2. Il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 non deve essere usato come un giocattolo.  
3. I bambini non dovrebbero usare, pulire né giocare con il rasoio levapelucchi 

Pilo 2.  
4. Non utilizzare il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 per scopi diversi dalla rimozione di 

lanugine dai tessuti.  
Per evitare danni al tessuto:  
1. Ricordarsi di testare sempre il rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 su una parte piccola e 

meno evidente del tessuto prima di utilizzarlo su tutto il capo.  
2. Prestare particolare attenzione quando si passa su parti delicate e sensibili 

come l'area intorno a bottoni, cerniere, cuciture e  
fili allentati.  

3. Radere delicatamente i tessuti delicati – NON PREMERE CONTRO IL 
TESSUTO.     

Specifications 
Origine: Cina  
Certificati: CE, UKCA 
Modello: Pilo2  
Importato da: Steamery AB 
Ingresso: CC 5V/1A
Potenza: 5W
Batteria: ricaricabile USB-C 
agli ioni di litio (900 mAh) 

Peso netto: 140 g
Peso lordo: 275 g  
Spegnimento automatico: supportato 
quando si rimuove la copertura in 
alluminio del rasoio 
Tempo di ricarica della batteria: 2.5 ore 
Tempo di rasatura: 2 ore 
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 Riepilogo della garanzia  
Steamery garantisce il prodotto hardware e gli accessori inclusi contro difetti materiali 
e di lavorazione per un anno dalla data di acquisto originale al dettaglio. Steamery non 
garantisce contro normale usura o carenza di manutenzione (ad es. danni causati da 
incidenti o abusi). Per ottenere il servizio, inviate una e-mail a Steamery all'indirizzo 
info@steamerystockholm.com, oppure chiamate il numero +46102065015. 

Potrebbero essere applicati costi di chiamata e spedizione internazionale a seconda della 
località. Se inviate un reclamo valido ai sensi della presente garanzia, Steamery riparerà, 
sostituirà o rimborserà il vostro rasoio levapelucchi Pilo 2 a propria discrezione. I vantaggi 
della garanzia si aggiungono ai diritti previsti dalle leggi locali sui consumatori. All'utente 
potrebbe essere richiesto di fornire una prova dei dettagli di acquisto quando presenta un 
reclamo ai sensi della presente garanzia.

Smaltimento dei rifiuti delle apparecchiature usate  
Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche non dovrebbero essere smaltite 
insieme a rifiuti domestici generici. Per smaltimento, recupero e riciclaggio 
adeguati, si prega di consegnare il seguente prodotto presso punti di raccolta 
designati al riciclaggio dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.  

Il corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto contribuirà a far risparmiare risorse 
preziose e ad evitare potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambi-
ente che potrebbero essere altrimenti causati da uno smaltimento inappropriato. 
Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, è possibile 
contattare l’ufficio municipale locale preposto, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti 
domestici locale o il negozio presso il quale è stato effettuato l’acquisto. La 
nostra garanzia non pregiudica i suoi diritti legali come cliente.

 

© 2024 Steamery. Progettato da Steamery a Stoccolma. Stampato in Cina.  
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Zawartość opakowania (Dodatek 1) 
1. Golarka do ubrań Pilo 2 
2. Szczoteczka do czyszczenia

Charakterystyka produktu (Dodatek 2) 
1. Duża powierzchnia golenia
2. 6 precyzyjnych ostrzy
3. Łatwe czyszczenie 

Instrukcja użytkowania
Przygotowanie
1. Użyj kabla ze złączem USB-C aby naładować golarkę do ubrań Pilo 2 

(skorzystaj z adaptera do smartfona lub innego urządzenia posiadającego 
złącze USB-C).

2. Migające światło oznacza, że golarka do ubrań Pilo 2 jest aktualnie 
ładowana.

3. Odłącz od zasilania urządzenie po jego naładowaniu – zazwyczaj pełne 
naładowanie baterii zajmuje około 2.5 godzin.

4. Włącz golarkę do ubrań Pilo 2, wciskając przycisk on/off.
5. Czas golenia: 2 godziny. 

W jaki sposób używać golarki do ubrań Pilo 2?
Aby usunąć kłaczki i zmechacenia, umieść ubranie lub tkaninę na płaskim podłożu 
i wykonując łagodny ruch – nie przyciskając golarki – przesuń jej końcówkę 
nad włóknami. Jeśli zbyt mocno przyciśniesz golarkę Pilo 2 do tkaniny, możesz 
uszkodzić urządzenie. Pamiętaj o tym, aby zawsze wypróbować najpierw golarkę 
na niewielkim, słabiej widocznym fragmencie materiału, zanim rozpoczniesz 
proces gruntownego czyszczenia. Należy mieć na uwadze, że Steamery nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za tego rodzaju uszkodzenia. Może być stosowana na 
wszystkich rodzajach materiałów – postępuj ostrożnie w przypadku delikatnych 
materiałów i tkanin takich jak kaszmir, wełna merino czy wełna z alpaki. 

Konserwacja i czyszczenie (Dodatek 3)
Należy pamiętać o tym, aby często usuwać resztki kłaczków, znajdujące się w golarce 

3. Kabel do ładowania ze złączem USB-C
4. Instrukcja obsługi

4. Możliwość ładowania  
5. Znakomicie leży w dłoni
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do ubrań Pilo 2. W tym celu postępuj zgodnie z poniższymi krokami: 
1. Odkręć umieszczony w urządzeniu pierścień ochronny. 
2. Opróżnij pojemnik na zmechacenia przechylając go do góry nogami, a 

następnie usuń palcem resztki zmechaceń. 
3. Zdejmij metalową perforowaną osłonę delikatnie ją podnosząc. Zachowaj 

ostrożność, gdyż ostrza są bardzo ostre. 
4. Oczyść właściwe ostrza. Użyj szczoteczki i/lub zdmuchnij zmechacenia. 
5. Użyj szczoteczki, aby oczyścić tylną część osłony. 

Instrukcja dotycząca bezpieczeństwa 
PRZECZYTAJ CAŁĄ INSTRUKCJĘ ZANIM ZACZNIESZ UŻYWAĆ 
GOLARKI DO UBRAŃ
Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od gniazda zasilającego po naładowaniu oraz przed 
czyszczeniem. Nie używaj golarki do ubrań Pilo 2 na ubraniu, które w danej chwili 
nosisz. 
1. Nie ładuj golarki do ubrań Pilo 2, jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony.
2. Golarka do ubrań Pilo 2 nie powinna być używana jak zabawka.
3. Dzieci nie powinny używać, czyścić ani zajmować się konserwacją golarki 

do ubrań Pilo 2.
4. Nie używaj golarki do ubrań Pilo 2 w innym celu niż usuwanie zmechaceń 

z tkanin.
Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom tkaniny / materiału: 
1. Zawsze pamiętaj o przetestowaniu golarki do ubrań Pilo na niewielkim i 

słabiej widocznym fragmencie materiału zanim przejdziesz do czyszczenia 
całego ubrania.

2. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas używania urządzenia w 
delikatnych oraz wrażliwych miejscach takich jak powierzchnie znajdujące 
się w pobliżu guzików, zamków błyskawicznych, innych przyszywanych 
elementów, a także w przypadku natrafienia na luźne nitki.

3. W kontakcie z delikatnymi tkaninami postępuj delikatnie – NIE PRZYCISKAJ 
MATERIAŁU.  

Specyfikacja
Pochodzenie: Chiny
Certifikaty: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2 
Importer: Steamery AB

Wejście: prąd stały 5V/1A
Moc: 5W
Bateria: akumulator Li-ion (900 mAh) 
ładowany przez USB-C

PL
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Waga netto: 140 g
Waga brutto: 275 g
Automatycznie odłączanie zasilania: 
Następuje w momencie zdjęcia aluminiowej osłony ostrzy 
Czas ładowania baterii: 2.5 godziny
Czas golenia: 2 godziny

Gwarancja - podsumowanie
Na załączony produkt, jego podzespoły oraz akcesoria Steamery udziela gwarancji 
na wady materiałowe i wykonawcze. Gwarancja obejmuje okres jednego roku liczony 
od daty zakupu. Steamery nie gwarantuje ochrony przed zużyciem wynikającym z 
normalnego użytkowania, braku należytej konserwacji, czy uszkodzeniami będącymi 
skutkiem wypadków lub nieprawidłowego użytkowania. W celu uzyskania dostępu do 
usługi, prosimy o przesłanie do Steamery e-maila na adres info@steamerystockholm.
com lub o kontakt telefoniczny pod numerem +46102065015.

Mogą obowiązywać opłaty za połączenie i wysyłkę międzynarodową w zależności od 
lokalizacji. W przypadku zgłoszenia ważnego roszczenia z tytułu niniejszej gwarancji, 
Steamery naprawi, wymieni lub wypłaci rekompensatę za golarkę do ubrań Pilo 
2 wybierając rozwiązanie wedle własnego uznania. Świadczenia gwarancyjne 
stanowią dodatek do praw przewidzianych w lokalnych przepisach konsumenckich. 
Przy zgłaszaniu roszczeń z tytułu niniejszej gwarancji może być wymagane 
przedstawienie dowodu zakupu. 

Utylizacja odpadów elektronicznych  
Produkty elektryczne i elektroniczne nie powinny być łączone z odpadami zmiesza-
nymi. Aby mogły być odpowiednio przetworzone i poddane recyklingowi należy do-
starczyć je do specjalnego punktu recyklingu sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.  

Odpowiednia utylizacja tego produktu pozwala na zaoszczędzenie zasobów oraz 
uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu nieodpowiedniej utylizacji na środowisko i nasze 
zdrowie. Więcej informacji o punktach utylizacji i recyklingu sprzętów elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych znajdziesz w swoim Urzędzie Dzielnicy, u firmy zajmującej się 
odbiorem odpadów w Twojej okolicy lub w sklepie, gdzie dokonałeś zakupu.  Nasza 
gwarancja nie wpływa na Twoje prawa wynikające z przepisów jako klienta.

© 2024 Steamery. Zaprojektowane przez Steamery w Sztokholmie.  
Wydrukowane w Chinach.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Conteúdo da embalagem (Apêndice 1) 
1. Tira Borbotos Pilo 2
2. Escova de limpeza

Características do produto (Apêndice 2) 
1. Grande área de remoção  
    de borbotos
2. 6 lâminas de precisão  

Instruções de utilização 
Antes da utilização
1. Utilize o cabo USB-C para carregar o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 (utilize o 

carregador de um smartphone ou outro aparelho compatível com USB-C).
2. A luz intermitente indica que o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 está a carregar.
3. Desligue o aparelho da tomada quando estiver carregado. Normalmente 

demora cerca de 2.5 horas a recarregar a bateria. 
4. Ligue o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 clicando no botão On/Off. 
5. Duração da bateria: 2 horas. 

Como utilizar o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2
Para remover cotão e borbotos coloque a peça de roupa ou o tecido numa 
superfície plana e deslize (não pressione) a grelha sobre as fibras. Se pressionar o 
Tira Borbotos com muita força contra o tecido, corre o risco de o estragar. Antes de 
utilizar o Pilo 2 na peça de roupa toda, faça um teste numa pequena parte, numa 
zona menos visível. Tenha em atenção que a Steamery não se responsabiliza por 
este tipo de danos.
Funciona em todo o tipo de tecidos – tenha cuidado com tecidos delicados como 
caxemira, lã merino e fibra de alpaca. 

Manutenção e Limpeza    (Apêndice 3) 
É importante que o cotão presente no Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 seja removido com 
frequência. Por favor, siga estes passos:

3. Cabo de carregamento USB-C
4. Manual

3. Limpeza fácil
4. Recarregável
5. Assenta de forma perfeita na mão
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1. Desaperte o anel de fixação da grelha do aparelho.
2. Esvazie o recipiente virando-o para baixo e remova o cotão com o dedo.
3. Remova a grelha levantando-a cuidadosamente. Tenha atenção, as lâminas 

são extremamente afiadas. 
4. Limpe as lâminas. Utilize a escova e/ou sopre para remover o cotão.
5. Utilize a escova para limpar a parte de trás da grelha.

Instruções de segurança
LEIA O MANUAL ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR O SEU TIRA 
BORBOTOS
Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada depois de o carregar e antes de o limpar. Não 
utilize o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 numa peça de roupa que esteja a utilizar. 
1. Não carregue o Tira borbotos Pilo 2 se o cabo de alimentação estiver 

danificado.
2. O Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 não deve ser utilizado como brinquedo.
3. Crianças não devem utilizar, limpar nem fazer a manutenção do Tira 

Borbotos Pilo 2.
4. Não utilize o Tira Borbotos Pilo 2 para outra função que não a remoção 

de borbotos.
Para evitar danificar o tecido: 
1. Lembre-se sempre de testar o Tira Borbotos Pilo numa pequena parte, 

menos visível, antes de o utilizar na peça de roupa toda.
2. Tenha especial atenção ao passar por partes mais frágeis, como áreas em 

torno de botões, fechos, costuras e fios puxados.
3. Remova os borbotos em tecidos delicados com cuidado - NÃO PRESSIONE 

O APARELHO CONTRA O TECIDO.

Especificações
Origem: China
Certificações: CE, UKCA
Modelo: Pilo2 
Importador: Steamery AB
Entrada: DC 5V/1A
Potência: 5W
Bateria: Li-ion recarregável 
por USB-C (900 mAh)
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Peso líquido: 140 g
Peso Bruto: 275 g
Desligar automático: Compatível com a remoção da capa de alumínio das lâminas
Tempo de carregamento: 2.5 horas
Duração da bateria: 2 horas

Resumo da garantia 
A Steamery oferece garantia sobre o produto e acessórios contra defeitos dos 
materiais e de fabrico durante um ano desde a compra original. A Steamery não 
oferece garantia sobre o desgaste normal de utilização, falta de manutenção nem 
danos causados devido a acidentes ou uso indevido. Para obter a assistência por 
favor envie um e-mail para 
info@steamerystockholm.com ou ligue para +46102065015.

Poderão aplicar-se custos de chamada ou de envio internacional dependendo da 
sua localização. Se submeter uma reclamação válida ao abrigo desta garantia, A 
Steamery irá reparar, substituir ou reembolsá-lo pelo seu tira borbotos Pilo 2 de 
acordo com os seus próprios critérios. Os benefícios de garantia são adicionais aos 
direitos conferidos pela lei local do consumidor. Ao reclamar o seu direito à garantia, 
poderá ter que apresentar a prova de compra. 

Eliminação de resíduos de equipamento  
Produtos elétricos e eletrónicos não podem ser eliminados juntamente com resíduos 
domésticos. Para tratamento, recuperação e reciclagem corretos, entregue este 
produto nos pontos de recolha designados para a reciclagem de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos.  

A eliminação correta deste produto irá ajudar a salvar recursos valiosos e prevenir 
efeitos negativos na saúde humana e no ambiente, que poderiam surgir do 
tratamento incorreto de resíduos. Para mais informação sobre onde colocar os seus 
resíduos de equipamento para reciclagem, contacte a câmara municipal, os re-
sponsáveis locais pela gestão de resíduos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto. Nossa 
garantia não afeta seus direitos legais como consumidor.

© 2024 Steamery. Desenvolvido pela Steamery em Estocolmo.  
Impresso na China.
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Περιεχόμενο κουτιού (παράρτημα 1) 
1. Αποχνουδωτής Pilo 2
2. Βουρτσάκι καθαρισμού

Χαρακτηριστικά προϊόντος (παράρτημα 2) 
1. Μεγάλη περιοχή αποχνούδωσης
2. 6 ξυριστικές λεπίδες ακριβείας 
3. Εύκολο στον καθαρισμό

Οδηγίες χρήσεως
Προετοιμασία
1. Χρησιμοποιήστε το καλώδιο USB-C για να φορτίσετε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 

2 (χρησιμοποιήστε προσαρμογέα smartphone ή άλλη συσκευή συμβατή 
με USB-C).

2. Μία ενδεικτική λυχνία δείχνει ότι ο αποχνουδωτής Pilo 2 φορτίζεται.
3. Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή, όταν ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση, που χρειάζεται 

συνήθως γύρω στις 2.5 ώρες για επαναφόρτιση  
της μπαταρίας.

4. Ξεκινήστε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 πατώντας το  κουμπί on/off.
5. Χρόνος αποχνούδωσης: 2 ώρες. 

Πώς να χρησιμοποιείτε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2
Για να αφαιρέσετε χνούδι και κομπάλιασμα, τοποθετήστε το ένδυμα ή το ύφασμα 
σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια και σύρετε απαλά το ακροφύσιο πάνω από τις ίνες, χωρίς να 
το σπρώχνετε. Εάν πιέσετε πάρα πολύ δυνατά τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 πάνω στο 
ύφασμα, υπάρχει κίνδυνος βλάβης. Οπότε, να θυμάστε να δοκιμάζετε πάντα τον 
αποχνουδωτή σε ένα μικρό κομμάτι που είναι λιγότερο ορατό, πριν το περάσετε 
ολόκληρο. Η Steamery δεν αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για τέτοια βλάβη. 

Είναι αποτελεσματικό σε όλα τα είδη των υλικών: να χρησιμοποιείτε απαλές κινήσεις 
για ευαίσθητα υφάσματα, όπως κασμίρι, μερινός  
και αλπακάς. 

Συντήρηση και καθαρισμός  (παράρτημα 3) 
Είναι σημαντικό να αφαιρείτε συχνά το χνούδι που κολλάει στον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 
2. Ακολουθήστε τα παρακάτω βήματα: 

3. Καλώδιο φορτιστή USB C 
4. Οδηγίες χρήσης

4. Επαναφορτιζόμενο 
5. Έχει τέλεια εφαρμογή στην  
    παλάμη σας
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1. Ξεβιδώστε τον προστατευτικό δακτύλιο από τη συσκευή. 
2. Αδειάστε το δοχείο αποθήκευσης χνουδιού γυρίζοντάς το ανάποδα και 

αφαιρέστε το χνούδι με το δάχτυλό σας. 
3. Αφαιρέστε το μεταλλικό διάτρητο επιστόμιο ανυψώνοντάς το προσεκτικά. 

Να είστε προσεκτικοί, οι λεπίδες είναι πολύ κοφτερές. 
4. Καθαρίστε τις λεπίδες. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη βούρτσα ή/και φυσήξτε το 

χνούδι για να φύγει.
5. Με το βουρτσάκι καθαρίστε το πίσω μέρος του προστατευτικού 

καλύμματος.

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας   
ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΟΚΛΗΡΟ ΤΟ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΡΙΝ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΑΠΟΧΝΟΥΔΩΤΗ 

Πάντα να αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα μετά τη φόρτιση και πριν την 
καθαρίσετε. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 σε ρούχο πάνω στο σώμα σας. 
1. Μη φορτίζετε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 αν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί 

ζημιά.
2. Ο αποχνουδωτής Pilo 2 δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται  

ως παιχνίδι.
3. Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά. Να καθαρίζετε και να 

συντηρείτε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2.
4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 για άλλο σκοπόν, παρά μόνο 

για να αφαιρείτε το κομπάλιασμα από υφάσματα.
Για την αποφυγή ζημιάς στο ύφασμα:
1. Να θυμάστε να ελέγχετε πάντα τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo σε μικρό και 

λιγότερο φανερό σημείο πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε σε ολόκληρο το 
ένδυμα.

2. Θα πρέπει να δίνετε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή όταν περνάτε πάνω από εύθραυστα 
και ευαίσθητα σημεία, όπως την περιοχή γύρω από τα κουμπιά, το 
φερμουάρ, κλωστές ραψίματος και χαλαρά νήματα.

3. Η αποχνούδωση σε ευαίσθητα υφάσματα να γίνεται απαλά – ΜΗΝ 
ΣΠΡΩΧΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΗΧΑΝΗΜΑ ΣΤΟ ΥΦΑΣΜΑ.

Προδιαγραφές
Χώρα καταγωγής: Κίνα
Πιστοποιητικά CE, UKCA
Μοντέλο: Pilo2 

EL
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Εισαγωγέας: Steamery AB
Είσοδος: DC 5V/1A
Ισχύς: 5W
Μπαταρία: USB-C επαναφορτιζόμενη  
Li-ion (900 mAh)

Περίληψη εγγύησης 
Η Steamery προσφέρει έναν χρόνο εγγύηση από την ημερομηνία της αρχικής 
λιανικής αγοράς για τον παρεχόμενο εξοπλισμό και τα εξαρτήματα, τα οποία 
δεν περιέχουν ελαττώματα στα υλικά και την κατασκευή τους. Η Steamery δεν 
εγγυάται για φυσιολογική φθορά, την έλλειψη συντήρησης, ούτε για ζημιές που 
προκλήθηκαν από ατύχημα ή κακή χρήση. Για σέρβις, στείλτε email στη Steamery 
στο info@steamerystockholm.com, ή καλέστε το +46102065015. Ανάλογα με την 
τοποθεσία μπορεί να ισχύουν χρεώσεις κλήσεων και έξοδα διεθνούς αποστολής. Εάν 
υποβάλετε έγκυρη αξίωση βάσει της παρούσας εγγύησης, η Steamery θα επισκευάσει, 
θα αντικαταστήσει, ή θα επιστρέψει τα χρήματά σας για τον αποχνουδωτή Pilo 2 κατά 
την κρίση της. Η εγγύηση παρέχει οφέλη πλέον των δικαιωμάτων που προβλέπονται 
από την τοπική νομοθεσία για προστασία των καταναλωτών. Μπορεί να σας ζητηθεί 
να προσκομίσετε την απόδειξη αγοράς όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την παρούσα εγγύηση. 

Απόρριψη άχρηστου εξοπλισμού  
Τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά αντικείμενα δεν πρέπει να αναμειγνύονται με γενικά 
οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
 Για σωστή επεξεργασία, ανάκτηση και ανακύκλωση παρακαλούμε μεταφέρετε αυτό 
το προϊόν σε καθορισμένα σημεία συλλογής για την ανακύκλωση απορριμμάτων 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. 
  
Η σωστή απόρριψη αυτού τού προϊόντος θα βοηθήσει τόσο στην εξοικονόμηση 
πολύτιμων πόρων όσο και στην πρόληψη αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στην ανθρώπινη 
υγεία και το περιβάλλον που διαφορετικά θα προέκυπταν από ακατάλληλο χειρισμό 
του. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το πού μπορείτε να αφήσετε για 
ανακύκλωση τον άχρηστο εξοπλισμό σας, επικοινωνήστε με το αρμόδιο γραφείο τής 
πόλης σας, την υπηρεσία απόρριψης οικιακών συσκευών ή με το κατάστημα από το 
οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Η εγγύησή μας δεν επηρεάζει τα νομικά σας δικαιώματα 
ως πελάτη.

© 2024 Steamery. Σχεδιάστηκε από τη Steamery στη Στοκχόλμη.  
Εκτυπώθηκε στην Κίνα.
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Καθαρό βάρος: 140 g
Μεικτό βάρος: 275 g
Αυτόματη απενεργοποίηση: υποστηρίζεται 
όταν αφαιρείτε το αλουμινένιο κάλυμμα 
του ξυραφιού
Χρόνος φόρτισης μπαταρίας: 2.5 ώρες
Χρόνος αποχνούδωσης: 2 ώρες
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Комплектация (Приложение 1) 
1. Бритва для ткани Pilo 2
2. Чистящая щетка

Особенности продукта (Приложение 2) 
1. Большая зона обработки
2. 6 прецизионных лезвий   
3. Легкий уход за изделием 

Руководство по эксплуатации
Подготовка 
1. С помощью кабеля USB-C зарядите бритву Pilo 2 (используйте адаптер 

для смартфона или другое устройство, совместимое с USB-C).
2. "Мигающий" световой индикатор означает, что бритва для ткани Pilo 2 

заряжается.
3. По завершении зарядки отключите устройство от электросети. Обычно 

на зарядку аккумулятора уходит около 2.5 часов.
4. Включите Pilo 2, нажав кнопку включения/выключения.
5. Время работы: 2 часа.

Как пользоваться бритвой для ткани Pilo 2
Чтобы удалить ворсинки и катышки, положите одежду или ткань на ровную 
поверхность и аккуратно проведите бритвой вдоль волокон, при этом не 
надавливая. Если вы слишком сильно прижмете Pilo 2 к ткани, вы рискуете 
повредить ее. Обязательно опробуйте бритву для ткани на небольшом, менее 
заметном участке вещи прежде, чем обрабатывать ее целиком. Пожалуйста, 
обратите внимание на то, что Steamery не несет ответственности за подобные 
повреждения. Подходит для всех тканей - будьте осторожны с хрупкими тканями, 
такими как кашемир, шерсть мериноса и альпаки.

Уход и чистка (Приложение 3) 
Очень важно регулярно удалять остатки ворса с бритвы для ткани Pilo 
2.Пожалуйста, следуйте инструкции:
1. Открутите крышку. 

3. Кабель для зарядки USB-C
4. Инструкция

4. Перезаряжаемый продукт  
5. Идеально лежит в руке

RU
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2. Вытряхните контейнер для хранения удаленного ворса, наклонив его 
вверх дном, и соберите остатки пальцем. 

3. Снимите металлический перфорированный мундштук, осторожно 
подняв его. Будьте внимательны: лезвия остры, как бритва!  

4. Очистите сами лезвия. Для этого используйте кисть и/или сдуйте пушок. 
5. Используйте кисть, чтобы очистить заднюю поверхность панели. 

Техника безопасности  
ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ПОЛНОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ БРИТВЫ 
ДЛЯ ТКАНИ 
Всегда выключайте устройство из розетки после зарядки и перед чисткой. Не 
используйте бритву для ткани Pilo 2 на одежде, которая в данный момент надета 
на вас.   
1. Не заряжайте бритву для ткани Pilo 2, если кабель для зарядки 

поврежден.
2. Бритву для ткани Pilo 2 нельзя использовать в качестве игрушки.
3. Храните бритву для ткани Pilo 2 вне зоны досягаемости детей.
4. Не используйте бритву для ткани Pilo 2 для иных целей, помимо 

удаления катышков с тканей.
Чтобы избежать повреждения ткани:
1. Не забывайте всегда проверять бритву для ткани Pilo на небольшом и менее 

заметном участке ткани, прежде чем использовать ее на всей поверхности 
одежды.

2. Особое внимание следует уделять легко повреждаемым участкам, как то: 
область вокруг пуговиц, молний, швейных деталей и незакрепленных 
ниток.

3. Обрабатывайте деликатные ткани осторожно - НЕ ДАВИТЕ НА ТКАНЬ.  

Технические характеристики 
Страна изготовления: Китай
Сертификаты: CE, UKCA
Модель: Pilo2 
Импортер: Steamery AB
Вход: 5 В/1 А постоянного тока
Мощность: 5 Вт
Батарейка: USB-C перезаряжаемая Li-ion (900 mAh)
Вес нетто: 140 г
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Вес брутто: 275 г
Автоматическое выключение: срабатывает при снятии алюминиевой крышки 
бритвы
Время зарядки батареи: 2.5 часа
Время бритья: 2 часа

Гарантия 
Steamery гарантирует отсутствие дефектов у материалов а также общее качество 
изготовления продукта в течение 1 (одного) года с момента первоначальной 
покупки. Гарантия не распространяется на естественный износ и повреждения 
вследствие неправильного хранения или неправильных действий пользователя 
и нецелевого использования. Для того, чтобы воспользоваться гарантийным 
обслуживанием, отправьте электронное письмо в Steamery по адресу info@
steamerystockholm.com или позвоните по телефону +46102065015. В зависимости 
от вашего местонахождения могут взиматься сборы за международную доставку 
и дополнительная плата за звонки. При подаче обоснованной претензии по 
данной гарантии Steamery отремонтирует или заменит бритву Pilo 2 или возместит 
вам ее стоимость по своему усмотрению. Помимо гарантийных обязательств 
для каждого конкретного региона действуют права, предусмотренные местным 
законодательством о защите прав потребителей. Для предъявления претензии по 
данной гарантии от вас могут потребоваться данные, подтверждающие покупку.

Утилизация отработанного оборудования  
Электрические и электронные изделия нельзя смешивать с обычными бытовыми 
отходами. Для надлежащей обработки, восстановления и переработки относите 
эти изделия в специальные пункты сбора отходов электрического и электронного 
оборудования.  

Правильная утилизация этих изделий поможет сохранить ценные ресурсы и 
предотвратить негативное воздействие на здоровье людей и окружающую среду, 
которое могло бы возникнуть в результате неправильного обращения с такими 
отходами. Для получения дополнительной информации о том, куда вы можете 
сдать использованное оборудование для переработки, обратитесь в местное 
городское управление, в службу утилизации бытовых отходов или в магазин, где 
вы приобрели изделие. Наша гарантия не влияет на ваши законные права как 
покупателя.

© 2024 Steamery. Создано в Steamery, Стокгольм. Изготовлено в Китае.
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包装盒内物品  (附录 1) 
1. Pilo 2 织物去毛球器
2. 清洁刷
3. USB-C 充电线 
4. 说明书

Product Features (附录 2) 
1. 去毛球面积大
2. 6 个精密进动剃须刀片    
3. 易于清洁 
4. 可充电   
5. 握感完美

使用说明  
准备工作  
1. 使用 USB-C 连接线为 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器充电（使用智能手机适配器

或其他 USB-C 兼容设备）。 
2. 当指示灯呈“呼吸”式闪烁时表示 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器正在充电。 
3. 充电完毕后拔下电源 - 电池充电通常需要 2.5 小时左右。 
4. 按开/关按钮启动  Pilo 2 织物去毛球器。 
5. 续航时间：2 小时。  

如何使用 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器 
要去掉绒毛和起球，将衣服或织物放在平坦的表面上，在纤维上轻轻地滑动去
毛球头，但不要推。如果将 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器与织物贴得太近，可能会损坏织
物。因此，切记在处理整件衣服之前，一定要把去毛球器放在一个不太显眼的小
地方进行试用。 请注意，Steamery 对此类损坏不承担责任。  
适用于各种织物 - 对羊绒、美利奴和羊驼绒等精细织物要轻柔处理。 
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维修和清洁 (附录 3)
请务必经常从 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器上去除残留的毛球。 请按照以下步骤操作：    
1. 从设备上拧下护罩环。 
2. 将绒毛储存盒倒置清空，并用手指去掉最后剩余的绒毛。 
3. 小心提起金属穿孔口，将其卸下。小心刀片锋利。 
4. 清洁刀片。用刷子清除绒毛和/或吹走绒毛。
5. 用刷子清洁防护罩背面。 

安全说明  
在使用您的织物去毛球器之前，请完整阅读本手册 
充电后和清洁前，请务必将设备从电源插座上拔下。不要在您正在穿着的衣服
上使用  Pilo 2 织物去毛球器。   
1. 如果电源线损坏，请勿给  Pilo 2 织物去毛球器充电。 
2.  Pilo 2 织物去毛球器不应用作玩具。 
3. 儿童不应使用、清洁和维护 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器。 
4. 请勿将  Pilo 2 织物去毛球器用于清除纺织品毛球以外的其他用途。
要防止织物损坏，请执行以下操作： 
1. 记住，在整件衣服上使用 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器之前，一定要在一个较小

的不太显眼的地方进行试用。 
2. 当处理易碎和敏感的部件（例如纽扣、拉链、缝纫部件和松动的线等区

域）时应特别注意。 
3. 轻柔地修剪精细织物——不要紧贴织物推动去毛球器。 

规格 
产地：中国 
证书：CE、UKCA
机型： Pilo2  
进口商：Steamery AB 
输入：直流5V/1A
功率：5W
电池：USB Type-C可充电锂离子电池（900 mAh）

CN



47 CN

净重：140 g 
毛重：275 g 
自动断电：拆下铝制去毛球器盖时会自动断电 
电池充电时间：2.5 小时 
去毛球时间：2 小时

保修摘要 
Steamery为所包含的五金产品和附件在材料和工艺方面存在的缺陷提
供保修，保修期限为自最初零售购买之日起一年。Steamery对正常磨
损、缺乏维护、意外或滥用造成的损坏不提供保修。如需获得服务，请向 
Steamery 发送电子邮件至 info@steamerystockholm.com，或拨打电
话 +46102065015。 

根据地点的不同，可能会收取电话费和国际运费。如果您根据本保修提交
有效索赔，Steamery 将自行决定对您的 Pilo 2 织物去毛球器进行维修、更
换或退款。除保修服务外，您还享有当地消费者法律规定的权利。根据本保
修提出索赔时，您可能需要提供购买明细证明。 

废旧设备的处置
电子电器产品不应与一般家庭生活垃圾混放。
为了妥善处理、回收和循环利用，请将本产品带到指定的废旧电子电器设
备回收收集点。
正确处置本产品将有助于节约宝贵的资源，防止因不适当的废物处置而对
人类健康和环境产生负面影响。
有关您可以将废旧设备弃放到何处进行回收的更多信息，请联系您当地的
城市办公机构、您的家庭废物处置服务机构或您购买产品的商店。我们的
保修不影响您作为客户的法定权利。

© 2024 Steamery。由斯德哥尔摩的 Steamery 设计。中国印刷。
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

配件 (附錄 1) 
1. Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機
2. 清潔工具 

商品特色 (附錄 2) 
1 大範圍修復不平整織物 
2. 六片鋒利堅固的刀片
3. 清潔簡便 

使用說明
準備
1. 使用原廠USB-C 充電線為其他相容的USB-C 充電線為Pilo 2 充電式

除毛球機充電。
2. 當燈號閃爍時，Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機正在充電中。
3. 充電完成時，務必拔下充電線－電池充電通常需要 2.5個小時。
4. 輕按開/關按鈕啟動Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機。 
5. 充電完成後，使用時間約為 2小時。 

如何操作Pilo 2 充電式除毛球
正式開始前，先將織物放於平坦表面並於布料不顯眼處輕掃織物稍作嘗試。在
使用的過程中，切記不能用力緊壓Pilo 2充電式除毛球，以免造成織物損壞。請
注意，Steamery不對此類損壞負責。
Pilo 2 充電式除毛球適用於各種布料，而用於毛料與絲綢及其他精緻衣料時
須格外小心 。

保養與清潔 (附錄 3)
定時清理殘留在 Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機內的毛屑非常重要， 請按照以下步
驟進行清潔：
1. 關閉電源，拆下刀片保護裝置。 

3. USB-C 充電線 
4. 使用說明書 

4. 可充電
5. 輕鬆掌握與操作 

TC
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2. 倒置Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機並清空毛屑集中盒裡的毛屑。
3. 小心地移開金屬轉軸。請留意鋒利的刀片。 
4. 以清潔工具仔細地清潔刀片上的毛屑，並確認轉軸及其周圍沒有毛

屑或線頭纏繞。
5. 使用清潔工具清理刀片保護裝置的凹槽。

安全指引
於使用Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機前，請完整閱讀使用說明書
充電後和清潔前，請務必將 Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機從電源插座上拔下。請勿於
穿著的衣物上使用 Pilo 2 充電式除毛球機。 
1. 請勿使用損壞的電源線替 Pilo 2充電式除毛球機充電。 
2. Pilo 2充電式除毛球機並非玩具。 
3. 請勿讓兒童使用、清理或修理Pilo 2充電式除毛球機。
4. 請勿使用Pilo 2充電式除毛球機進行去除織物毛屑外的用途。
預防織物損壞 :
1. 使用前，務必將織物放於平坦表面並於布料不顯眼處輕掃 

Pilo 2充電式除毛球機稍作嘗試。  
2. 處理鈕扣、拉鍊、縫紉處等精細部位，應特別注意。 
3. 輕柔的修整布料－勿緊壓Pilo 2充電式除毛球機或拉扯布料。 

產品規格
產地：中國 
證書：CE / UKCA
型號：Pilo2
進口商：Steamery AB 
輸入：直流5V/1A
功率：5W
電池：USB-C 充電鋰電池 (900 mAh)
淨重: 140 g 
總重: 275 g 
自動關機功能：拆卸鋁製剃刀蓋時會自動關機 
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充電時間：2.5小時 
使用時間：2小時

保固
從購買日起，Steamery針對產品硬體及其配件之材質瑕疵提供1年保固。唯正
常使用下的外觀磨損、缺乏維護與操作不當而造成之損壞不在保固範圍內。如
需維修服務，請致電 +46102065015或寄信至info@steamerystockholm.com。 

根據您的所在位置，維修服務或會收取國際運費或長途通話費。在保固期限
內提出之有效申請，Steamery 將決定修理、更換或退還您的Pilo 2充電式除
毛球機。保固政策是在當地消費者法律規定的權力之外提供的。當您根據本
保固條件要求索賠時，需提供購買的詳細證明。

棄置廢棄設備
電機電子產品不應跟一般家庭廢棄物混在一起。
若要正確處理、再生及回收，請將本產品送致指定的收集處，以便回收廢電
機電子設備。

正確棄置本產品有助於節省寶貴的資源，並避免對人類健康與環境造成負
面影響；否則不當處理廢棄物便會造成此影響。
如需可以棄置廢棄物回收的詳細資訊，請聯絡當地市政府、家庭廢棄物處理
服務，或當初購買產品的店家。 我們的保修不影響您作為顧客的法律權利。

© 2024 Steamery。 由 Steamery 於斯德哥爾摩設計。 於中國印製。
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

포장 내용물  (부록 1) 
1. Pilo 2 보풀제거기
2. 청소용 브러시

제품 특징 (부록 2)
1. 넓은 보풀제거 면적
2. 6개의 정밀 면도날
3. 간편한 청소

사용자 지침
준비 
1. USB-C 케이블을 사용하여 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 충전합니다(스마트폰 어댑

터 또는 다른 USB-C 호환 장치 사용).
2. "상태" 표시등은 Pilo 2 보풀제거기가 충전 중임을 나타냅니다.
3. 충전이 완료되면 장치의 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 일반적으로 배터리를 충전하

는 데 약 2.5시간 정도 걸립니다.
4. 전원 버튼을 눌러 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 시작합니다.
5. 보풀제거 시간: 2시간. 

Pilo 2 보풀제거기 사용법
보풀과 필링을 제거하려면 옷이나 천을 평평한 바닥에 놓고 노즐을 섬
유 위로 부드럽게 문지르지 마십시오. Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 천에 대고 너
무 세게 밀면 천이 손상될 위험이 있습니다. 따라서, 전체 조각을 펴기 전
에 항상 작고 눈에 띄지 않는 부분에서 천 보품제거기를 사용해보십시
오. Steamery는 이러한 종류의 손상에 대해 어떤 책임도 지지 않습니다.  

어떤 종류의 소재에나 모두 사용할 수 있습니다. 캐시미어, 메리노, 알파카와 같은 
섬세한 직물에는 부드럽게 대십시오.

관리 및 청소 (부록 3)
Pilo 2 보풀제거기에 끼인 남은 보풀을 자주 제거하는 것이 중요합니다. 다음 단

3. USB-C 충전 코드 
4. 설명서

4. 충전식
5. 손에 착 붙는그립감
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계를 따르십시오. 
1. 장치에서 실드링을 푸십시오.
2. 보푸라기 수거통을 거꾸로 기울여 비우고 손가락으로 마지막 보풀을 제

거하십시오.
3. 금속 천공 마우스피스를 조심스럽게 들어 올려 분리하십시오. 조심하십

시오. 칼날이 날카롭습니다.
4. 실제 블레이드를 청소하십시오. 브러시를 사용하거나 보풀을 불어서 날

려 버리십시오.
5. 브러시를 사용하여 실드 뒷면을 청소하십시오.

안전 수칙    
보풀제거기를 사용하기 전에 설명서를 정독하십시오.
충전 후 청소하기 전에 항상 콘센트에서 기기의 전원 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 입고 있
는 옷 위에 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 그대로 대고 사용하지 마십시오. 
1. 전원 코드가 손상되었을 경우 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 충전하지 마십시오.
2. Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 장난감처럼 사용해서는 안 됩니다.
3. 어린이는 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 사용, 청소 및 관리해서는 안 됩니다.
4. 섬유에서 필링을 제거하는 것 외에 다른 목적으로 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 사

용하지 마십시오.
직물 손상을 방지하려면:
1. Pilo 보풀제거기는 옷 전체에 사용하기 전에 항상 작고 눈에 띄지 않는 직물

에 대고 시험해 보아야 합니다.
2. 단추 주변, 지퍼, 재봉 부품 및 느슨한 실과 같이 깨지기 쉽고 민감한 부분을 

다룰 때는 특별한 주의를 기울여야 합니다.
3. 섬세한 직물은 부드럽게 다듬으십시오. 직물을 대고 세게 밀지 마십시오.

사양
원산지: 중국
인증서: CE, UKCA
모델: Pilo2 
수입업체: Steamery AB
입력: DC 5V/1A
힘: 5W

KO
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배터리: USB-C 충전식 리튬 이온(900mAh)
순 중량: 140 g
총 중량: 275 g
자동 종료: 알루미늄 면도기 커버 제거 시 지원됨
배터리 충전 시간: 2.5시간
보풀제거 시간: 2시간

보증 요약 
Steamery는 원래 소매 구매일로부터 1년 동안 재료 및 제조상의 결함에 대해 함께 
제공된 하드웨어 제품 및 액세서리를 보증해 드립니다. Steamery는 정상적인 마
모, 유지 보수 결여(예: 남용으로 인한 손상) 대해 보증해 드리지 않습니다. 서비스
를 받으려면 Steamery(info@steamerystockholm.com)로 이메일을 보내거나 
+46102065015로 전화하십시오.

 지역에 따라 통화료 및 국제 배송료가 부과될 수 있습니다. 이 보증에 따라 유효한 청
구서를 제출하면, Steamery는 자사 재량에 따라 Pilo 2 보풀제거기를 수리, 교체 또는 
환불해드립니다. 보증 혜택은 현지 소비자법에 따라 제공되는 권리에 추가됩니다. 이 
보증에 따라 청구할 경우 구매 세부정보 증명도 제출해야 할 수 있습니다. 

폐기물 장비 처리
전기/전자 제품은 일반 생활 폐기물과 섞여서는 안 됩니다.
적절한 처리, 회수 및 재활용을 위해 이 제품을 전기/전자 장비 폐기물 재활용으로 
지정된 수거 장소로 가져가십시오.

이 제품을 올바르게 폐기함으로써 귀중한 자원을 절약하고 부적절한 폐기물 처리
로 발생할 수 있는 건강과 환경에 대한 부정적인 영향을 방지할 수 있습니다.
재활용 폐기물 장비를 버릴 수 있는 장소에 대한 자세한 내용은 해당 지역의 관공
서, 생활 폐기물 처리 서비스 또는 제품 구입처에 문의하십시오. 저희의 보증은 고
객님의 법적 권리에 영향을 미치지 않습니다.

© 2024 Steamery. 스톡홀름의 Steamery에서 설계되었음. 중국에서 인쇄됨.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

セット内容  (付録 1)  
1. Pilo 2 ファブリックシェーバー
2. クリーニング用ブラシ

製品の特徴(付録 2)  
1. 大きなシェービングヘッド
2. 6枚の精密ブレード
3. お手入れが簡単

ご使用の手順
お使いになる前に
1. USB-Cケーブルを使用し、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーを充電します（電源プラグ

は、お客様のお手持ちのスマートフォン用充電用電源プラグなど5V 1Aのものを
ご使用ください）。

2. ライトが点滅している間は、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーが充電中であることを
示しています。

3. 充電が完了したら、デバイスのプラグを抜きます。バッテリー充電にかかる時間は
通常約2.5時間です。

4. ON/OFFボタンを押して、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーの電源を入れます。
5. 連続稼働時間は約2時間となります。

Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーのご使用方法
毛玉や毛羽立ちを取り除くには、衣服を平らな面に置き、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーのヘッ
ド部分を優しく当てながら動かします。強く押し付けると、生地を傷つけてしまう可能性があ
ります。衣服全体にご使用になる前に、まずは小さく目立たない箇所で必ずお試しください。 
Steameryはこのような損害に対し責任を負わないことにご留意ください。あらゆる種類の素
材にお使いいただけます。※カシミア、メリノ、アルパカなどの繊細な生地には、特に注意して
ご使用ください。

お手入れ方法 (付録 3)  
Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーの中に残った毛玉は、こまめに取り除いてください。お手入れ
は、次の手順に従ってください。
1. ヘッド部分のリングを回して、デバイスから外します。
2. 毛玉の詰まった本体を逆さまにして空にし、付属のクリーニング用ブラシで、毛玉

4. 充電式
5. 手の平に心地よくフィットするボ
     ディデザイン

3. USB-C 充電ケーブル
4. 取扱説明書

JP



55 JP

を取り除きます。
3. アルミニウム製ブレードカバーも取り外せます。ブレードでお怪我のないよう慎重

にアルミニウム製のカバーまわして取り外します。シェーバーの刃は非常に切れや
すいためご注意ください。

4. 刃を掃除します。付属のクリーニング用ブラシを使用するか、もしくは息を吹きかけ
て毛玉を取り除きます。

5. 付属のクリーニング用ブラシを使用して、カバーの裏面を掃除します。

安全にご使用いただくために
ファブリックシェーバーをご使用になる前に、取扱説明書を全てお読みください。
充電後、お手入れをする前に、必ず電源コンセントからデバイスのプラグを抜いてください。
着用したままの状態の衣服にPilo 2ファブリックシェーバーを使用しないでください。
1. 付属のUSB-C 充電ケーブルが破損している場合は、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバー

を充電しないでください。
2. Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーをおもちゃとして使用しないでください。
3. お子様には、Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーの使用、お手入れ、保管をさせないで

ください。
4. Pilo 2ファブリックシェーバーを、毛玉取り以外の目的で使用しないでください。
生地を傷つけないようにするために：
1. Pilo Fabric Shaverを衣服全体にご使用になる前に、まずは小さく目立たない箇

所でお試しください。
2. ボタンやジッパー、縫製部分の近くや、緩い糸が出ている場合など、繊細で傷つきや

すい部分にご使用される場合は特にご注意ください。
3. デリケートな生地は丁寧に毛玉取りを行ってください。シェーバーを生地に押し

付けないでください。 

動かなくなった場合は、下記の項目をご確認ください。
1. 本体のバッテリーは充電されているか。
2. ブレードと大きなシェービングヘッドは適正に装着されているか。
3. ブレード下部に毛玉や羽毛立ちは溜まっていないか。また、完全に取り除かれているか。

使用上の注意
体毛や動物の毛に使用しないでください。 また、濡れた衣類や布に使用しないでください。
製品の故障の原因や衣類等にダメージが加わる可能性がございます。
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仕様
生産国：中国
認証：CE, UKCA
モデル：Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
輸入業者(正規代理店)：モダニティ株式会社
入力: DC 5V/1A
電力: 5W
バッテリー：USB-C リチウムイオン充電池 (900 mAh)
正味重量：140 g
総重量：275 g
自動電源オフ：アルミニウム製のシェーバーカバーを取り外す際には、電源が自動でオフ
になります。
バッテリー充電時間：約2.5時間
連続稼働時間：約2時間

保証の概要
Steameryは、購入日から1年間、製品本体と付属アクセサリの材質及び製造上の欠陥について
保証します。 これは、通常の使用による摩耗、お手入れの不足、事故や乱用による損傷を保証す
るものではありません。保証を受けるには、モダニティ株式会社 (support@modernity.jp)にメ
ールにてお問い合わせください。
地域によっては、通話料金と国際配送料がかかる場合があります。この保証に基づく請求が認
められた場合、Steameryは独自の裁量でPilo 2ファブリックシェーバーを修理、交換、または返
金します。保証の特典は、現地の消費者法に基づく権利に追加して提供されます。この保証に基
づいて請求を行う場合は、購入の詳細を証明する書類等をお客様よりご提出いただく必要があ
る場合がございます。

廃棄機器の処分  
電気・電子製品は一般家庭ごみと混ぜてはいけません。 適切な処理、回収、およびリサ
イクルのために、この製品は廃棄電気・電子機器の指定されたリサイクル回収場所にお
持ちください。  

製品を正しく廃棄することで、貴重な資源を節約し、不適切な廃棄物処理がもたらす人体の
健康や環境への悪影響を防ぐことができます。 廃棄機器のリサイクル回収場所に関する詳
細は、最寄りの自治体、家庭廃棄物処理サービス、または製品を購入した販売店にお問い
合わせください。 当社の保証は、お客様の法的権利に影響を与えません。

© 2024 Steamery. Designed by Steamery in Stockholm. Printed in China.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 

 محتويات العلبة  ) الملحق 1(
(Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver)1. اكينة إزالة الوبر

2. فرشاة تنظيف

مزايا المنتج ) الملحق 2(
ة ر مساحة كبيرر

1. القدرة على إزالة الوبر في�

2. 6 شفرات إزالة  

3. سهولة التنظيف

تعليمات الاستخدام 
ز والتحضيرر  التجهيرر

استخدم كابل (USB-C) لشحن ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) (استخدم شاحن هاتفك الذكير . 1

 .(USB-C ) ه من الأأجهزة المتوافقة مع وصلات أو غيرر

شارة إلى أن ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) يجري شحنها. . 2 تشيرر الأإضاءة المتقطعة للمبة الأإ

� لأكتمال شحن . 3 قم بفصل الكابل عند اكتمال عملية الشحن- عادةً ما يستغرق الشحن قرابة (2.5) ساعت�ر

البطارية. 

يقاف. . 	 ابدأ تشغيل ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) وذلك بالضغط على زر التشغيل/ الأإ

مدة إزالة الوبر: ساعة  (2) واحدة.  . 5

  )Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver( كيفية استخدام ماكينة إزالة الوبر
زالة الوبر والزغب من على الملابس، يرُجى وضع الثياب أو النسيج على سطحٍٍ مستوٍ ثم مرِر الفوهة بلطف -لأ  لأإ

تضغط- على ألياف النسيج. إذا قمت بالضغط بقوة على ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver)، فإنك بذلك 

ة وغيرر ملحوظة من  � تجربة ماكينة إزالة الوبر على قطعة صغيرر تعُرضِ النسيج لخطر التلف. وعليه، تذكر دائمًا، يتع�ر

كة (Steamery) لأ تتحمل أي مسؤولية عن أي  النسيج قبل تمرير الماكينة على النسيج بأكمله. يرُجى العلم بأن شرر

ار أياً كانت.  تلفيات أو أضر�

، وصوف   هذه الماكينة تعمل على جميع أنواع الأأقمشة - ولكن عليك التعامل بلطف مع أقمشة مثل: الكشميرر

المارينو، وصوف الأألباكا. 

USB-C 3. كابل شحن

	. دليل إرشادي 

عادة الشحن 	. قابل لأإ

5. سهولة الأستخدام والحمل
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الطاقة: 5 واط

/ساعة) عادة الشحن (900 مللىر أمبيرر البطارية: USB-C ليثيوم أيون قابلة لأإ

ر 0	1 جرامًا. 
الوزن الصافي�

الوزن الأإجمالىر 275 جرامًا. 

خاصية إيقاف التشغيل تلقائيًا: مدعومة عند إزالة غطاء الشفرات المصنوعة من الأألومنيوم. 

ر شحن البطارية (2.5) ساعتان. 
الوقت المُستغرق في�

مدة إزالة الوبر: ساعة (2) واحدة

موجز الضمان 
ر التصنيع، وذلك لمدة عام 

كة Steamery المنتج المرفق وملحقاته ضد عيوب الصناعة والمواد المُستخدمة في� تضمن شرر

ر حالأت البلى والتلف العادية، وكذلك 
كة (Steamery) المنتج في� . لأ تضمن شرر اء من الموزع الأأصلىر واحد من تاريخ الشرر

ار والتلفيات الناتجة عن السقوط وسوء الأستعمال. للحصول  ر حالأت عدم صيانة الجهاز، كما لأ تضمن أياً من الأأضر�
في�

 : ر
وني� لكيرر يد الأإ كة (Steamery ) على اليرر ر إلى شرر

وني� على الخدمة، يرُجى التواصل معنا عن طريق إرسال رسالة بريد إلكيرر

info@steamerystockholm.com, أو الأتصال على هاتف رقم  6102065015	+   . 

 قد يجري تطبيق بعض رسوم الأتصال ورسوم الشحن الدولىر بناءً على المكان والموقع. إذا قدمت مطالبة صحيحة 

كة (Steamery) بإصلاح ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) أو  وفق أحكام هذا الضمان، فسوف تقوم شرر

استبدالها أو رد قيمتها إليك وذلك حسب تقديرها المُطلق. تعُد المزايا الممنوحة للمستهلك بموجب أحكام هذا 

� عليك  . يتع�ر � ر تخص المستهلك�ر
� المحلية التير الضمان مُكملة وإضافية لتلك المزايا الممنوحة له بموجب القوان�ر

اء عند تقديم أي مطالبة بموجب أحكام هذا الضمان.  تقديم فاتورة الشرر

للتخلص من نفايات المعدات
داد  لية العامة. للحصول على المعالجة والأسيرر � ونية مع النفايات المير� لكيرر يجب عدم خلط المنتجات الكهربائية والأإ

عادة تدوير نفايات المعدات  وإعادة التدوير بشكل مناسب، يرجى أخذ هذا المنتج إلى نقاط التجميع المخصصة لأإ

ونية. لكيرر الكهربائية والأإ

نسان  ات السلبية على صحة الأإ ر توفيرر الموارد القيمة ومنع التأثيرر
سيساعد التخلص من هذا المنتج بشكل صحيحٍ في�

ر يمكن أن تنشأ عن التعامل غيرر المناسب مع النفايات. لمزيد من المعلومات حول المكان الذي يمكنك 
والبيئة، والتير

، أو خدمة التخلص  عادة التدوير، يرجى الأتصال بمكتب مدينتك المحلىر فيه تسليم معدات النفايات الخاصة بك لأإ

يت منه المنتج. الضمان الخاص بنا لأ يؤثر على حقوقك القانونية كعميل. لية، أو المتجر الذي اشيرر � من النفايات المير�

. � ر الص�ر
ر ستوكهولم/ جرت الطباعة في�

كة Steamery في� © 	Steamery 202  . صممتها شرر
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صيانة الماكينة وتنظيفها ) الملحق 3(    
وري إزالة بقايا الزغب من ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver)  باستمرار. يرُجى اتباع الخطوات التالية:   من الضر�

قم بفك حلقة الدرع من على الجهاز. . 1

ى من الزغب باستخدام أصابعك. 2 أفرغ حاوية تجميع الوبر عن طريق إمالتها رأسًا على عقب وإزالة ما تبقَّ

أزل الفوهة المعدنية المثقوبة عن طريق رفعها برفق. عليك توخي الحذر فالشفرات حادة جدًا. . 3

نظِف الشفرات الفعلية. استخدم الفرشاة و/أو انفض الزغب بعيدًا. . 	

استخدم الفرشاة لتنظيف الجزء الخلفي من الدرع. . 5

تعليمات السلامة   
رشادي جيدًا قبل استخدام ماكينة إزالة الوبر.  ر هذا الدليل الإإ

ز عليك قراءة التعليمات الواردة فيز يتعينر
 Pilo 2 Fabric) ينبغي فصل الجهاز من مقبس الطاقة بعد شحنه وقبل تنظيفه. لأ تستخدم ماكينة إزالة الوبر

Shaver) على الثياب أثناء ارتدائها. 

 لأ تشحن ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) إذا كان كابل الطاقة تالفًا. . 1

ينبغي الحفاظ على ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) بعيدًا عن عبث الأأطفال. . 2

يجب عدم السماح للاأطفال باستخدام ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) أو تنظيفها أو صيانتها. . 3

لأ تستخدم ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) لأأي أغراضٍ أخرى بخلاف إزالة الوبر من على . 	

الأأنسجة والأأقمشة. 

ر الأأقمشة والمنسوجات:  لمنع تضر�

ة وغيرر ملحوظة . 1 تذكر أنه ينبغي دائمًا اختبار ماكينة إزالة الوبر (Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver) على قطعة صغيرر

من النسيج قبل تمرير الماكينة على النسيج بأكمله. 

ينبغي الأنتباه عند تمرير الماكينة على الأأجزاء الضعيفة أو الحساسة مثل: المناطق حول الأأزرار، . 2

ابات، والأأجزاء المَحيكة، والخيوط الفضفاضة.  والسحَّ

ينبغي تشذيب الأأقمشة الحساسة برفق- لأ تضغط بقوة على النسيج. . 3

المواصفات  
 . � بلد المنشأ: الص�ر

 .CE, UKCA الشهادات

 .(Pilo2)  الطراز: ماكينة إزالة الوبر

 .Steamery AB المُستورِد 

DC 5V / 1A :المدخلات
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רוקנו את מיכל אחסון המוך על ידי הטייתו מטה והסירו את השאריות שהצטברו באמצעות . 	
האצבע.

הסירו את עיגול המגן העשוי מתכת מחוררת ע"י הרמתו בזהירות - היזהרו הלהבים חדים . 	
כתער.

נקו את הלהבים והשתמשו אך ורק במברשת ניקוי או תנשפו את הלכלוך החוצה.. 	
השתמשו במברשת ניקוי כדי לנקות את גב המגן.. 	

הוראות בטיחות  
קראו את המדריך המלא לפני שתשתמשו בפילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים שלכם.

נתקו תמיד את המכשיר משקע החשמל לאחר הטעינה וכן לפני שאתם מנקים אותו. אל תשתמשו בפילו 
מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים כאשר הבגד מונח על גופכם.

 אין לטעון פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים אם כבל החשמל פגום.. 	
אסור להשתמש בפילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים כצעצוע/משחק.. 	
ילדים לא צריכים לגעת, להשתמש, לנקות ולתחזק את מכשיר גילוח הבדים.. 	
אין להשתמש בפילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים למטרות אחרות למעט ייעודו שהוא הסרת . 	

פילינג ומוך מטקסטיל.
כדי למנוע נזק לבדים:

זכרו לבדוק תמיד את פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים על נקודה קטנה, פחות בולטת בבד . 	
לפני שעוברים על הבגד / בד  כולו.

הקדישו והקפידו לתת תשומת לב מיוחדת כאשר עוברים על חלקים שבירים ורגישים בבד כגון . 	
האזורים שמסביב לכפתורים, רוכסנים, תפרים וחוטים רופפים.

 בבדים עדינים השתמשו עם הפילו  בעדינות ואל תלחצו על הבד.. 	

מפרט
מקור: סין

CE, UKCA :תעודות
 .)Pilo2(מכשיר גילוח הבדים 	דגם: פילו מס' 

יבואן: יו אר פרדיז בע"מ.
DC 5V/1A :קלט

5W :הספק
סוללה: USB-C ליתיום-יון נטענת )900 מיליאמפר בשעה(

משקל נטו: 0		 גרם
משקל ברוטו:	7	 גרם

כיבוי אוטומטי: נתמך בעת הסרת הכיסוי המחורר מאלומיניום שמעל סכיני הגילוח.
זמן טעינת סוללה: 	.	 שעות.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

ח 1( תכולת האריזה )נִִספ�ָ
	. פילו מס' 	 מכשיר לגילוח בדים 

	. מברשת ניקוי.

ח 2( תכונִות המוצר )נִִספ�ָ
	. שטח גילוח גדול

	. 6 סכיני גילוח מדויקים
	. ניקוי קל

נִיתן לטעינִה
הכנות

 השתמשו בכבל ה USB-C לטעינת פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים )השתמשו במתאם לסמארטפון . 	
או בהתקן תואם USB-C אחר(.

אור "מהבהב" מציין כי פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים בטעינה.. 	
נתקו את המכשיר כאשר הסוללה הוטענה במלואה- בדרך כלל זמן טעינת הסוללה אורך כ 	.	 . 	

שעות לטעינה מלאה.
הפעילו את פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים על ידי לחיצה על לחצן ההפעלה/כיבוי.. 	
זמן גילוח: שעתיים.. 	

איך להשתמש במכשיר גילוח הבדים פילו מס' 2
להסרת מוך ופילינג, הניחו את הבגד או הבד על משטח ישר והחליקו בעדינות את המכשיר על הסיבים 
וללא הפעלת לחץ אחרת אתם יכולים לפגוע בבד. לכן, זכרו תמיד לנסות את פילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח 

הבדים על נקודה קטנה ופחות בולטת בבד / בגד, כניסיון לפני שעוברים על הבד כולו, שימו לב כי
יו - אר פרדיס בע"מ סטימרי - אינה לוקחת אחריות על נזק מסוג זה.

מתאים לכל מיני סוגי בדים, אך שימו לב והיו עדינים במיוחד עם בדים עדינים כמו קשמיר, מרינו, 
ואלפקה.

ח 3(  תחזוקה ונִיקוי )נִִספ�ָ
חשוב להסיר לעיתים קרובות שאריות פלומה וטקסטיל מפילו מס' 	 מכשיר גילוח הבדים, אנא בצעו 

את השלבים הבאים:

הבריגו החוצה את טבעת המגן העליונה מהמכשיר.. 	

	. ניתן לטעינה
	. מעוצב בצורה מושלמת לכף ידכם

USB-C כבל טעינה .	
	. מדריך למשתמש.
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זמן גילוח: 	 שעות.
אחריות למשך שנִה

סטימרי מתחייבת על המוצר על חומרת המוצר כולל האביזרים הכלולים כנגד פגמים בחומרים למשך 
שנה מיום הרכישה המקורית. 

סטימרי אינה מתחייבת על האחריות נגד בלאי רגיל או תחזוקה לקויה או נזק שנגרם למגהץ כתוצאה 
מתאונה או שימוש לרעה.

כדי לקבל שירות, אנא שלח דוא"ל לסטימרי  בכתובת info@steamery.co.il, או התקשר ל 6888709-	0
במידה ותגישו תביעה במסגרת אחריות זו, סטימרי תתקן, תחליף או תחזיר לכם את מכשיר גילוח 

הבדים פילו מס' 	 על פי שיקול דעתה. הטבות האחריות הן בנוסף לזכויות הניתנות על פי חוקי הצרכן 
המקומיים. 

יתכן ותידרשו לספק הוכחת פרטי רכישה בעת הגשת תביעה במסגרת אחריות זו.

סילוק פסולת ציוד  
אסור לערבב מוצרי חשמל ואלקטרוניקה עם פסולת ביתית רגילה.  לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש 

לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני.   

לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת ציוד חשמלי 
ואלקטרוני. לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת 

ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני.

סילוק פסולת ציוד 
אסור לערבב מוצרי חשמל ואלקטרוניקה עם פסולת ביתית רגילה.  לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש 

לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני.  
לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת ציוד חשמלי 
ואלקטרוני. לטיפול, השבה ומיחזור נאותים, יש לקחת מוצר זה לנקודות איסוף ייעודיות למיחזור פסולת 

ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני. האחריות שלנו אינה משפיעה על זכויותיך החוקיות כלקוח.

© 		0	 Steamery. עוצב על ידי Steamery בשטוקהולם. הודפס בסין.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Obsah balenia (Príloha 1) 
1. Tira Borbotos Pilo 2
2. Čistiaca kefka 

Vlastnosti produktu (Príloha 2) 
1. Veľká oblasť oholenia 
2. 6 presných žiletiek  

Používateľské pokyny 
Príprava
1. Použite kábel USB-C na nabitie zariadenia Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (použite 

adaptér na smartphone alebo iné kompatibilné zariadenie USB-C).
2. „Dýchacie“ svetlo signalizuje, že sa Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nabíja.
3. Odpojte zariadenie, keď je batéria úplne nabitá – zvyčajne to trvá približne 

2,5 hodiny.
4. Spustite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver stlačením tlačidla zapnutia/vypnutia.
5. Doba používania: 2 hodiny. 

Ako používať Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Na odstránenie žmolkov a hrčiek umiestnite odev alebo látku na rovný povrch 
a jemne prechádzajte – netlačte – nad vláknami tryskou. Ak príliš tlačíte Pilo 2 
Fabric Shaver proti látke, hrozí jej poškodenie. Preto si vždy pamätajte, že pred 
prechodom po celom kúsku vyskúšajte holiaci strojček na menej viditeľnom mieste. 
Upozorňujeme, že Steamery nezodpovedá za tento druh poškodenia. Pracuje na 
všetkých druhoch materiálov – buďte opatrní pri jemných tkaninách, ako sú kašmír, 
merino a alpaka.

Údržba a čistenie (Príloha 3) 
Je dôležité pravidelne odstraňovať zvyšky chlpov z Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Postupujte 
podľa týchto krokov:

1. Odskrutkujte ochranný krúžok zo zariadenia.
2. Vyprázdnite zásobník na žmolky preklopením hore dnom a odstráňte 

zostávajúce žmolky pomocou prsta.

3. USB-C
4. Príručka

3. Jednoduché čistenie 
4. Nabíjateľné
5. Perfektne padne do ruky

SK
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3. Odstráňte kovovú perforovanú dýzu jemným zdvihnutím. Buďte opatrní, 
žiletky sú veľmi ostré.

4. Vyčistite samotné žiletky. Použite kefku a/alebo odfúknite chĺpky.
5. Pomocou kefky vyčistite zadnú stranu ochranného krytu.

Bezpečnostné pokyny 
PREČÍTAJTE SI CELÝ NÁVOD PRED POUŽITÍM ZARIADENIA NA 
HOLENIE 
Vždy odpojte zariadenie z elektrickej siete po nabití a pred čistením. Nepoužívajte Pilo 
2 Fabric Shaver na oblečenie, ktoré máte na sebe.
1. Nenabíjajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, ak je napájací kábel poškodený.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver by sa nemal používať ako hračka.
3. Deti by nemali používať, čistiť ani udržiavať Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Nepoužívajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na iné účely ako na odstraňovanie 

žmolkov z textílií..
Na predchádzanie poškodeniu látky: 
1. Pamätajte si, že vždy vyskúšajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malom a menej 

nápadnom mieste pred jeho použitím na celý odev.
2. Zvýšenú pozornosť venujte prechádzaniu cez krehké a citlivé časti, ako sú 

oblasti okolo gombíkov, zipsov, švov a voľných nití.
3. Orezávajte jemné látky opatrne – NETLAČTE PROTI LÁTKE.

Technické špecifikácie 
Pôvod: Čína
Certifikáty: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Dovozca: Steamery AB
Vstup: DC 5V/1A
Výkon: 5W Batéria: Nabíjateľná USB-C Li-ion (900 mAh)
Čistá hmotnosť: 140 g
Hrubá hmotnosť: 275 g
Automatické vypnutie: Podporované pri odstránení hliníkového krytu žiletk
Doba nabíjania batérie: 2,5 hodiny
Doba holenia: 2 hodiny
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Zhrnutie záruky 
Steamery poskytuje záruku na dodaný hardvérový produkt a príslušenstvo proti 
chybám materiálu a spracovania počas jedného roka od dátumu pôvodného 
maloobchodného nákupu. Steamery neposkytuje záruku na bežné opotrebovanie, 
nedostatok údržby ani na poškodenie spôsobené nehodou alebo nesprávnym 
zaobchádzaním. Ak chcete získať servis, kontaktujte Steamery e-mailom na info@
steamery.se. Môžu sa uplatniť poplatky za medzinárodnú dopravu v závislosti od 
miesta. Ak predložíte platný nárok v rámci tejto záruky, Steamery podľa vlastného 
uváženia opraví, vymení alebo vráti váš Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Výhody záruky sú 
navyše k právam poskytovaným miestnymi spotrebiteľskými zákonmi. Pri uplatňovaní 
nároku v rámci tejto záruky môžete byť požiadaní o predloženie dokladu o kúpe.

Likvidácia odpadu  
Elektrické a elektronické produkty by sa nemali miešať s bežným domácim 
odpadom. Pre správne spracovanie, obnovu a recykláciu odneste tento produkt na 
určené zberné miesta na recykláciu elektrického a elektronického odpadu. Správna 
likvidácia tohto produktu pomôže šetriť cenné zdroje a zabráni negatívnym vplyvom 
na ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie, ktoré by inak mohli vzniknúť nesprávnym 
zaobchádzaním s odpadom. Pre viac informácií o tom, kde môžete odovzdať svoj 
odpad na recykláciu, kontaktujte miestny úrad, službu zberu domáceho odpadu 
alebo obchod, kde ste produkt zakúpili. Naša záruka neovplyvňuje vaše práva 
vyplývajúce zo zákona ako zákazníka.

© 2024 Steamery. Navrhnuté spoločnosťou Steamery v Štokholme. Vytlačené v 
Číne.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

A doboz tartalma (1. melléklet)) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Tisztítókefe

Termék jellemzői (2. melléklet) 
1. Nagy borotválási felület 
2. 6 precíziós borotvapenge  

Használati utasítások 
Előkészületek
1. Használja az USB-C kábelt a Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver feltöltéséhez (használjon 

okostelefon adaptert vagy más USB-C kompatibilis eszközt).
2. A „lélegző” fény jelzi, hogy a Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver töltődik.
3. Húzza ki a készüléket, amikor az akkumulátor teljesen feltöltődött – 

általában körülbelül 2,5 órát vesz igénybe az akkumulátor újratöltése.
4. Kapcsolja be a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert a be-/kikapcsoló gomb 

megnyomásával.
5. Használati idő: 2 óra.

A Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver használata
A szöszök és bolyhok eltávolításához helyezze a ruhadarabot vagy anyagot egy sík 
felületre, és óvatosan húzza végig – ne nyomja – a fúvókát a szálakon. Ha túl erősen 
nyomja a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert az anyaghoz, az károsíthatja azt. Ezért mindig 
emlékezzen arra, hogy a borotvát egy kevésbé feltűnő helyen próbálja ki, mielőtt az 
egész darabon végighaladna. Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a Steamery nem vállal 
felelősséget az ilyen típusú károkért. Mindenféle anyagon működik – legyen óvatos 
az érzékeny szövetek, például a kasmír, a merinó és az alpaka esetében.

Karbantartás és tisztítás (3. melléklet) 
Fontos, hogy rendszeresen eltávolítsa a maradék szöszt a Pilo 2 Fabric Shaverről. 
Kérjük, kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

1. Csavarja le a védőgyűrűt a készülékről.
2. Fordítsa fejjel lefelé a szöszgyűjtő tartályt, és egy ujj segítségével távolítsa 

3. USB-C
4. Kézikönyv

3. Könnyű tisztítás 
4. Újratölthető
5. Tökéletesen illeszkedik a kézbe
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el a maradék szöszt.
3. Óvatosan emelje le a fém perforált fúvókát. Legyen óvatos, a pengék 

borotvaélesek.
4. Tisztítsa meg a pengéket. Használja a kefét és/vagy fújja el a szöszt.
5. Használja a kefét a védő hátoldalának tisztításához.

Biztonsági előírások
OLVASSA EL A TELJES KÉZIKÖNYVET, MIELŐTT HASZNÁLNÁ A 
SZÖVETBOROTVÁT 
Mindig húzza ki a készüléket a hálózati aljzatból töltés után és mielőtt megtisztítaná. 
Ne használja a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert a viselt ruhadarabokon.
1. Ne töltse a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert, ha a tápkábel sérült.
2. A Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert nem szabad játékként használni.
3. Gyerekek ne használják, tisztítsák vagy tartsák karban a Pilo 2 Fabric 

Shavert.
4. Ne használja a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert más célokra, mint a szöszök 

eltávolítása textíliákról.
A szövetkárosodás elkerülése érdekében: 
1. Mindig próbálja ki a Pilo 2 Fabric Shavert egy kicsi és kevésbé feltűnő helyen, 

mielőtt az egész ruhadarabon használná.
2. Különösen figyeljen, amikor a gombok, cipzárak, varratok és laza szálak 

környékén halad.
3. Óvatosan vágja le a finom anyagokat – NE NYOMJA AZ ANYAGHOZ.

Műszaki adatok
Eredet: Kína
Tanúsítványok: CE, UKCA
Modell: Pilo2
Importőr: Steamery AB
Bemenet: DC 5V/1A
Teljesítmény: 5W
Akkumulátor: USB-Cújratölthető Li-ion (900 mAh)
Nettó tömeg: 140 g
Bruttó tömeg: 275 g
Automatikus kikapcsolás: Támogatott az alumínium borotvafedél eltávolításakor 
Akkumulátor töltési idő: 2,5 óra
Használati idő: 2 óra



69 HU

Jótállási összefoglaló
A Steamery garanciát vállal a mellékelt hardvertermékekre és tartozékokra az anyag- 
és gyártási hibák ellen az eredeti kiskereskedelmi vásárlás dátumától számított egy 
évig. A Steamery nem vállal garanciát a normál elhasználódásra, a karbantartás 
hiányára, valamint a balesetek vagy helytelen használat okozta károkra. Szervizelési 
igény esetén kérjük, küldjön e-mailt a Steamery-nek az info@steamery.se címre. 
Nemzetközi szállítási költségek merülhetnek fel, a helyszíntől függően. Érvényes 
igény esetén a Steamery saját belátása szerint megjavítja, kicseréli vagy visszatéríti 
a Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver árát. A jótállási előnyök kiegészítik a helyi fogyasztói jogok 
által biztosított jogokat. A jótállási igény benyújtásakor kérhetik a vásárlási adatok 
igazolását.

Elektronikai hulladék ártalmatlanítása
Az elektromos és elektronikai termékeket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal 
összekeverni. A megfelelő kezelés, visszanyerés és újrahasznosítás érdekében 
vigye ezt a terméket az elektromos és elektronikai hulladék újrahasznosítására 
kijelölt gyűjtőpontokra. A termék helyes ártalmatlanítása segít értékes erőforrások 
megtakarításában és megakadályozza az emberi egészségre és a környezetre gya-
korolt negatív hatásokat, amelyek a helytelen hulladékkezelésből származhatnak. 
További információért, hogy hol adhatja le a hulladékot újrahasznosításra, lépjen 
kapcsolatba a helyi városi hivatallal, a háztartási hulladékgyűjtő szolgáltatással 
vagy az üzlettel, ahol a terméket vásárolta. A jótállásunk nem érinti az Ön törvényes 
fogyasztói jogait.

© 2024 Steamery. Tervezte a Steamery Stockholmban. Nyomtatva Kínában.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Съдържание на кутията (Приложение 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Четка за почистване

Характеристики на продукта (Приложение 2) 
1. Голямо площ за бръснене
2. прецизни остриета

Инструкции за употреба 
Подготовка
1. Използвайте USB-C кабела за зареждане на Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 

(използвайте адаптер за смартфон или друго съвместимо USB-C 
устройство).

2. „Дишаща“ светлина показва, че Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver се зарежда.
3. Изключете устройството, когато батерията е напълно заредена – 

обикновено зареждането отнема около 2,5 часа.
4. Стартирайте Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, като натиснете бутона за включване/

изключване.
5. Време за бръснене: 2 часа.

Как да използвате Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
За премахване на мъх и пилинг, поставете дрехата или плата на плоска 
повърхност и леко плъзнете – не натискайте – дюзата върху нишките. Ако 
натискате Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver твърде силно върху тъканта, рискувате да я 
повредите. Затова винаги помнете да изпробвате бръсначката на малка, по-малко 
забележима част, преди да обработите цялата дреха. Моля, имайте предвид, 
че Steamery не носи отговорност за този тип щети. Работи върху всички видове 
материали – бъдете внимателни с деликатни тъкани като кашмир, меринос и 
алпака.

Поддръжка и почистване (Приложение 3) 
Важно е редовно да премахвате остатъчния мъх от Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Моля, 
следвайте тези стъпки:

3. USB-C
4. Ръководство

3. Лесно почистване
4. Презареждащо се
5. Перфектно пасва в ръката

BG
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1. Развийте защитния пръстен от устройството.
2. Обърнете контейнера за събиране на мъх наобратно и отстранете 

остатъчния мъх с пръст.
3. Внимателно отстранете металната перфорирана дюза, като я повдигнете. 

Бъдете внимателни, остриетата са много остри.
4. Почистете самите остриета. Използвайте четката и/или издухайте мъха.
5. Използвайте четката за почистване на задната страна на защитния 

капак.

Инструкции за безопасност 
ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ЦЯЛОТО РЪКОВОДСТВО ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВОТО ЗА БРЪСНЕНЕ НА ПЛАТ 
Винаги изключвайте устройството от електрическата мрежа след зареждане и 
преди почистване. Не използвайте Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver върху дрехи, които носите.
1. Не зареждайте Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, ако захранващият кабел е повреден.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver не трябва да се използва като играчка.
3. Децата не трябва да използват, почистват или поддържат Pilo 2 Fabric 

Shaver.
4. Не използвайте Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver за други цели, освен за премахване на 

мъх от текстили.
За предпазване от повреда на тъканите: 
1. Винаги пробвайте Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver на малка и по-малко забележима 

част, преди да го използвате върху цялата дреха.
2. Обърнете специално внимание при обработка на крехки и чувствителни 

части, като областите около копчета, ципове, шевове и разхлабени конци.
3. Обръсвайте деликатните тъкани внимателно – НЕ НАТИСКАЙТЕ ВЪРХУ 

ПЛАТА.

Технически спецификации
Произход: Китай
Сертификати: CE, UKCA
Модел: Pilo2
Вносител: Steamery AB
Вход: DC 5V/1A
Мощност: 5W
Батерия: Презареждаема USB-C Li-ion (900 mAh)
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Нетно тегло: 140 г
Брутно тегло: 275 г
Автоматично изключване: Поддържа се при премахване на алуминиевия 
капак на бръснача
Време за зареждане на батерията: 2,5 часа
Време за бръснене: 2 часа

Резюме на гаранцията
Steamery предоставя гаранция за включените хардуерни продукти и 
аксесоари срещу дефекти в материалите и изработката за срок от една 
година от датата на оригиналната покупка. Steamery не предоставя 
гаранция за нормално износване, липса на поддръжка или щети, причинени 
от инцидент или неправилна употреба. За да получите сервиз, моля, 
изпратете имейл до Steamery на info@steamery.se. Могат да се прилагат такси 
за международна доставка в зависимост от местоположението. Ако подадете 
валиден иск в рамките на тази гаранция, Steamery по свое усмотрение ще 
поправи, замени или възстанови стойността на вашия Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. 
Гаранционните предимства са в допълнение към правата, предоставени 
от местното законодателство за потребителите. Може да бъдете помолени 
да предоставите доказателство за покупка при подаване на иск по тази 
гаранция.

Изхвърляне на отпадъчно оборудване
Електрическите и електронните продукти не трябва да се смесват с общия 
битов отпадък. За правилно третиране, възстановяване и рециклиране, 
занесете този продукт в определените за рециклиране пунктове за 
електрическо и електронно оборудване. Правилното изхвърляне на този 
продукт ще помогне за запазване на ценни ресурси и ще предотврати 
отрицателни ефекти върху здравето на човека и околната среда, които иначе 
биха могли да възникнат при неправилно боравене с отпадъците. За повече 
информация относно това къде можете да оставите вашето отпадъчно 
оборудване за рециклиране, моля, свържете се с местната община, службата 
за събиране на битови отпадъци или магазина, където сте закупили продукта. 
Нашата гаранция не засяга вашите права като клиент по закон.

© 2024 Steamery. Проектирано от Steamery в Стокхолм. Печатано в Китай.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Sadržaj pakovanja (Prilog 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Četkica za čišćenje

Karakteristike proizvoda (Prilog 2) 
1. Velika površina za brijanje 
2. 6 preciznih žileta

Uputstvo za upotrebu
Priprema
1. Koristite USB-C kabl za punjenje Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver-a (koristite adapter 

za pametne telefone ili drugi uređaj kompatibilan sa USB-C).
2. „Disanje“ svetlo signalizira da se Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver puni.
3. Isključite uređaj kada je baterija potpuno napunjena – obično je potrebno oko 

2,5 sata za punjenje baterije.
4. Pokrenite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver pritiskom na dugme za uključivanje/

isključivanje.
5. Vreme brijanja: 2 sata.

Kako koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
Da biste uklonili dlačice i grudvice, stavite odevni predmet ili tkaninu na ravnu 
površinu i nežno prevucite – ne pritiskajte – mlaznicu preko vlakana. Ako prejako 
pritisnete Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na tkaninu, postoji rizik od oštećenja. Stoga uvek 
zapamtite da isprobate uređaj na malom, manje upadljivom delu pre nego što ga 
koristite na celom komadu. Napominjemo da Steamery ne preuzima odgovornost za 
ovu vrstu oštećenja. Radi na svim vrstama materijala – budite pažljivi sa osetljivim 
tkaninama kao što su kašmir, merino i alpaka.

Održavanje i čišćenje (Prilog 3) 
Važno je redovno uklanjati preostale dlačice iz Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver-a. Molimo, 
sledite ove korake:

1. Odvrnite zaštitni prsten sa uređaja.

3. USB-C
4. Manual

3. Lako čišćenje
4. Recarregável
5. Assenta de forma perfeita na mão
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2. Ispraznite spremnik za dlačice preokretanjem naopako i uklonite preostale 
dlačice pomoću prsta.

3. Pažljivo uklonite metalnu perforiranu mlaznicu podizanjem. Budite oprezni, 
žileti su veoma oštri.

4. Očistite same žilete. Koristite četkicu i/ili duvajte kako biste uklonili dlačice.
5. Koristite četkicu za čišćenje zadnje strane zaštitnog poklopca. 

Bezbednosne instrukcije
PROČITAJTE CEO PRIRUČNIK PRE KORIŠĆENJA UREĐAJA ZA 
BRIJANJE TKANINA 
Uvek isključite uređaj iz struje nakon punjenja i pre čišćenja. Ne koristite Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver na odeći koju nosite.
6. Nemojte puniti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ako je napojni kabl oštećen.
7. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ne sme se koristiti kao igračka.
8. Deca ne bi trebalo da koriste, čiste ili održavaju Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
9. Nemojte koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver za druge svrhe osim za uklanjanje 

grudvica sa tekstila.
Za sprečavanje oštećenja tkanine: 
1. Uvek isprobajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malom i manje upadljivom delu pre 

nego što ga koristite na celom odevnom predmetu.
2. Posebnu pažnju posvetite prilikom prelaska preko osetljivih i delikatnih 

delova kao što su oblasti oko dugmadi, rajsferšlusa, šavova i labavih niti.
3. Pažljivo brijte delikatne tkanine – NE PRITISKAJTE NA TKANINU.

Tehničke specifikacije
Poreklo: Kina
Sertifikati: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Uvoznik: Steamery AB
Ulaz: DC 5V/1A
Snaga: 5W
Baterija: USB-C punjiva Li-ion (900 mAh)
Neto težina: 140 g
Bruto težina: 275 g
Automatsko isključivanje: Podržano pri uklanjanju aluminijumskog poklopca žileta 
Vreme punjenja baterije: 2,5 sata
Vreme brijanja: 2 sata
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Sažetak garancije
Steamery pruža garanciju za uključeni hardverski proizvod i dodatke protiv grešaka 
u materijalima i izradi tokom jedne godine od datuma originalne maloprodajne 
kupovine. Steamery ne garantuje za normalno habanje, nedostatak održavanja niti 
za oštećenja uzrokovana nesrećom ili nepažnjom. Da biste dobili uslugu, pošaljite 
e-mail na info@steamery.se. Moguće je da će se primeniti troškovi međunarodne 
dostave u zavisnosti od lokacije. Ako podnesete važeću reklamaciju u okviru ove 
garancije, Steamery će po sopstvenom nahođenju popraviti, zameniti ili refundirati 
vaš Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Prednosti garancije su dodatne u odnosu na prava koja 
pružaju lokalni zakoni o zaštiti potrošača. Može biti zatraženo da dostavite dokaz o 
kupovini prilikom podnošenja zahteva za garanciju.

Odlaganje otpada
Električni i elektronski proizvodi ne bi trebalo da se mešaju sa opštim kućnim otpa-
dom. Za pravilno tretiranje, obnovu i reciklažu, odnesite ovaj proizvod na određena 
mesta za reciklažu električnog i elektronskog otpada. Pravilno odlaganje ovog 
proizvoda će pomoći u očuvanju vrednih resursa i sprečavanju negativnih efekata 
na ljudsko zdravlje i životnu sredinu, koji bi mogli da nastanu usled nepravilnog 
rukovanja otpadom. Za više informacija o tome gde možete odložiti svoj otpad za 
reciklažu, obratite se lokalnoj gradskoj kancelariji, službi za odlaganje otpada ili 
prodavnici gde ste kupili proizvod. Naša garancija ne utiče na vaša zakonska prava 
kao potrošača.

© 2024 Steamery. Dizajnirano od strane Steamery u Stokholmu. Štampano u Kini.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Sadržaj pakiranja (Prilog 1) 
1. Tira Borbotos Pilo 2
2. Četkica za čišćenje

Vlastnosti produktu (Príloha 2) 
1. Veliko područje brijanja
2. 6 preciznih oštrica  

Upute za upotrebu  
Priprema
1. Upotrijebite USB-C kabel za punjenje Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (koristite 

adapter za pametni telefon ili drugi uređaj kompatibilan s USB-C).
2. „Dišuće“ svjetlo signalizira da se Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver puni.
3. Isključite uređaj kada je baterija potpuno napunjena – obično traje oko 2,5 

sata za potpuno punjenje.
4. Pokrenite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver pritiskom na gumb za uključivanje/

isključivanje.
5. Vrijeme rada: 2 sata. 

Kako koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Za uklanjanje dlačica i čvorova, stavite odjevni predmet ili tkaninu na ravnu 
površinu i nježno prijeđite – nemojte pritiskati – mlaznicom preko vlakana. Ako 
prejako pritisnete Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na tkaninu, riskirate oštećenje. Stoga uvijek 
isprobajte uređaj na malom, manje vidljivom dijelu prije nego što ga koristite na 
cijelom komadu. Imajte na umu da Steamery ne preuzima odgovornost za ovu 
vrstu oštećenja. Uređaj radi na svim vrstama materijala – budite nježni s osjetljivim 
tkaninama poput kašmira, merina i alpake.

Održavanje i čišćenje (Prilog 3) 
Važno je redovito uklanjati ostatke dlačica iz Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Slijedite ove 
korake:
1. Odvijte zaštitni prsten s uređaja.
2. Ispraznite spremnik za dlačice preokretanjem uređaja naopako i uklonite 

preostale dlačice prstom.

3. USB-C
4. Priručnik

3. Jednostavno čišćenje
4. Punjivo
5. Savršeno pristaje u ruku

HR
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3. Uklonite metalnu perforiranu mlaznicu pažljivim podizanjem. Budite 
oprezni, oštrice su vrlo oštre.

4. Očistite same oštrice. Upotrijebite četkicu i/ili otpuhnite dlačice.
5. Upotrijebite četkicu za čišćenje stražnje strane zaštitnog prstena.

Sigurnosne upute  
PROČITAJTE CIJELI PRIRUČNIK PRIJE UPOTREBE UREĐAJA ZA 
BRIJANJE TKANINA  
Uvijek isključite uređaj iz električne mreže nakon punjenja i prije čišćenja. Nemojte 
koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na odjevnom predmetu koji nosite.
1. Nemojte puniti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ako je naponski kabel oštećen.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ne smije se koristiti kao igračka.
3. Djeca ne smiju koristiti, čistiti ili održavati Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Nemojte koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver za druge svrhe osim uklanjanja dlačica 

s tekstila.
Kako biste spriječili oštećenje tkanine: 
1. Uvijek isprobajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malom i manje vidljivom dijelu prije 

upotrebe na cijelom odjevnom predmetu.
2. Obratite posebnu pažnju kada prelazite preko osjetljivih i delikatnih dijelova, 

poput područja oko gumba, zatvarača, šavova i labavih niti.
3. Orezujte osjetljive tkanine nježno – NEMOJTE PRITISKATI NA TKANINU.

Tehničke specifikacije  
Podrijetlo: Kina
Certifikati: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Uvoznik: Steamery AB
Ulaz: DC 5V/1A
Snaga: 5W
Baterija: USB-C punjiva Li-ion (900 mAh)
Neto težina: 140 g
Bruto težina: 275 g
Automatsko isključivanje: Podržano pri uklanjanju aluminijskog pokrova žileta 
Vrijeme punjenja baterije: 2,5 sata
Vrijeme brijanja: 2 sata
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Sažetak jamstva
Steamery jamči uključeni hardverski proizvod i dodatke protiv grešaka u materijalu i 
izradi tijekom jedne godine od datuma originalne maloprodajne kupnje. Steamery ne 
jamči protiv normalnog trošenja, nedostatka održavanja niti oštećenja uzrokovanih 
nesrećom ili nepravilnom upotrebom. Za dobivanje usluge, obratite se Steameryju 
putem e-pošte na info@steamery.se. Mogu se primijeniti troškovi međunarodne 
dostave ovisno o lokaciji. Ako podnesete valjani zahtjev unutar ovog jamstva, 
Steamery će popraviti, zamijeniti ili vratiti novac za vaš Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver prema 
vlastitom nahođenju. Prednosti jamstva su dodatne pravima prema lokalnim 
potrošačkim zakonima. Prilikom podnošenja zahtjeva može biti potrebno priložiti 
dokaz o kupnji.

Zbrinjavanje otpada 
Električni i elektronički proizvodi ne smiju se miješati s općim kućnim otpadom. Za 
pravilno zbrinjavanje, obnovu i recikliranje, odnesite ovaj proizvod na određena 
mjesta za reciklažu električnog i elektroničkog otpada. Pravilno zbrinjavanje ovog 
proizvoda pomoći će u očuvanju vrijednih resursa i sprječavanju negativnih učinaka 
na ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš koji bi mogli nastati nepravilnim rukovanjem otpadom. Za 
više informacija o tome gdje možete predati svoj otpad na reciklažu, kontaktirajte 
lokalni gradski ured, službu za zbrinjavanje kućnog otpada ili trgovinu gdje ste proiz-
vod kupili. Naše jamstvo ne utječe na vaša zakonska prava kao potrošača.

© 2024 Steamery. Dizajnirano od strane Steamery u Stockholmu. Ispisano u Kini.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Sadržaj kutije (Prilog 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Četkica za čišćenje

Karakteristike proizvoda (Prilog 2) 
1. Velika površina za brijanje
2. 6 preciznih žileta 

Uputstva za upotrebu 
Priprema
1. Upotrijebite USB-C kabl za punjenje uređaja Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (koristite 

adapter za pametni telefon ili drugi USB-C kompatibilan uređaj).
2. „Disajuće“ svjetlo označava da se Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver puni.
3. Isključite uređaj kada je baterija potpuno napunjena – obično je potrebno 

oko 2,5 sata za ponovno punjenje baterije.
4. Pokrenite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver pritiskom na dugme za uključivanje/

isključivanje.
5. Vrijeme rada: 2 sata.

Kako koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Za uklanjanje mucica i loptica, postavite odjevni predmet ili tkaninu na ravnu 
površinu i nježno pređite – ne pritiskajte – mlaznicom preko vlakana. Ako previše 
pritisnete Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na tkaninu, postoji rizik od oštećenja. Stoga, uvijek 
prvo isprobajte uređaj na malom, manje uočljivom dijelu prije nego što pređete 
na cijeli komad. Napominjemo da Steamery ne preuzima odgovornost za ovu 
vrstu oštećenja. Radi na svim vrstama materijala – budite nježni prema osjetljivim 
tkaninama poput kašmira, merino vune i alpake.

Održavanje i čišćenje (Prilog 3) 
Važno je redovno uklanjati ostatke mucica iz Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver uređaja. Slijedite 
ove korake:

1. Odvrnite zaštitni prsten s uređaja.
2. Ispraznite posudu za mucice preokretanjem uređaja naopako i uklonite 

3. USB-C
4. Priručnik

3. Jednostavno čišćenje
4. Punjivo
5. Savršeno leži u ruci
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preostale mucice prstom.
3. Uklonite metalnu perforiranu mlaznicu pažljivim podizanjem. Budite 

oprezni, žileti su veoma oštri.
4. Očistite same žilete. Upotrijebite četkicu i/ili otpuhnite mucice.
5. Upotrijebite četkicu za čišćenje zadnje strane zaštitnog poklopca.

Sigurnosne upute 
PROČITAJTE CIJELI PRIRUČNIK PRIJE UPOTREBE APARATA ZA 
BRIJANJE 
Uvijek isključite uređaj iz električne mreže nakon punjenja i prije čišćenja. Nemojte 
koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na odjeći koju nosite.
1. Ne punite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ako je napojni kabl oštećen.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ne smije se koristiti kao igračka.
3. Djeca ne bi trebala koristiti, čistiti niti održavati Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Nemojte koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver za druge svrhe osim uklanjanja mucica 

sa tekstila.
Kako spriječiti oštećenje tkanine:
5. Uvijek prvo isprobajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malom i manje uočljivom dijelu 

prije nego što ga koristite na cijelom odjevnom predmetu.
6. Posebnu pažnju obratite prilikom prelaska preko osjetljivih dijelova kao što su 

područja oko dugmadi, rajsferšlusa, šavova i slobodnih niti.
7. Nježno trimujte osjetljive tkanine – NEMOJTE PRITISKATI TKANINU.

Tehničke specifikacije 
Poreklo: Kina
Sertifikati: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Uvoznik: Steamery AB
Ulaz: DC 5V/1A
Snaga: 5W
Baterija: USB-C punjiva Li-ion (900 mAh)
Neto težina: 140 g
Bruto težina: 275 g
Automatsko isključivanje: Podržano pri uklanjanju aluminijumskog poklopca žileta 
Vreme punjenja baterije: 2,5 sata
Vreme brijanja: 2 sata
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Sažetak garancije
Steamery garantuje za uključeni hardverski proizvod i dodatke protiv grešaka u 
materijalu i izradi tokom jedne godine od datuma originalne maloprodajne kupovine. 
Steamery ne garantuje za uobičajeno habanje, nedostatak održavanja niti za 
oštećenje uzrokovano nesrećom ili zloupotrebom. Za uslugu se obratite Steamery 
putem e-pošte na info@steamery.se Međunarodni troškovi isporuke mogu se 
primijeniti, ovisno o lokaciji. Ako podnesete važeći zahtjev u okviru ove garancije, 
Steamery će po vlastitom nahođenju popraviti, zamijeniti ili refundirati vaš Pilo 
2 Fabric Shaver. Prednosti garancije su dodatak pravima predviđenim lokalnim 
zakonima o zaštiti potrošača. Prilikom podnošenja zahtjeva za ovu garanciju možda 
ćete morati priložiti dokaz o kupovini.

Zbrinjavanje otpada 
Električni i elektronički proizvodi ne smiju se miješati s općim kućnim otpadom. Za 
pravilno tretiranje, obnovu i reciklažu, odnesite ovaj proizvod na određene punktove 
za reciklažu električnog i elektroničkog otpada. Ispravno zbrinjavanje ovog proizvoda 
pomoći će u očuvanju vrijednih resursa i spriječiti negativne efekte po ljudsko zdravl-
je i okoliš koji bi mogli nastati nepravilnim rukovanjem otpadom. Za više informacija 
o mjestima gdje možete odložiti svoj otpad za reciklažu, obratite se lokalnom grads-
kom uredu, vašoj službi za zbrinjavanje otpada ili prodavnici gdje ste kupili proizvod. 
Naša garancija ne utiče na vaša zakonska prava kao potrošača.

© 2024 Steamery. Dizajnirano od Steamery u Stockholmu. Štampano u Kini.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Sadržaj kutije (Prilog 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Četka za čišćenje

Karakteristike proizvoda (Prilog 2) 
1. Velika površina za brijanje
2. 6 preciznih oštrica  

Uputstva za upotrebu 
Priprema
1. Koristite USB-C kabl za punjenje uređaja Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (koristite 

adapter za pametni telefon ili drugi USB-C kompatibilan uređaj).
2. „Dišuće“ svjetlo signalizira da se Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver puni.
3. Isključite uređaj kada je baterija potpuno napunjena – obično je potrebno 

oko 2,5 sata za punjenje baterije.
4. Pokrenite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver pritiskom na dugme za uključivanje/

isključivanje.
5. Vrijeme rada: 2 sata.

Kako koristiti Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
Da biste uklonili mucice i čvoriće, postavite odjevni predmet ili tkaninu na ravnu 
površinu i nježno prelazite mlaznicom – nemojte pritiskati – preko vlakana. Ako 
previše pritiskate Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na tkaninu, rizikujete da je oštetite. Zato uvijek 
prvo isprobajte uređaj na malom, manje vidljivom dijelu prije nego što pređete na 
cijeli komad. Napomena: Steamery ne preuzima odgovornost za ovu vrstu oštećenja. 
Uređaj radi na svim vrstama materijala – budite nježni prema osjetljivim tkaninama 
poput kašmira, merino vune i alpake.

Održavanje i čišćenje (Prilog 3) 
Važno je redovno uklanjati ostatke mucica iz uređaja Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Slijedite 
ove korake:
1. Odvrnite zaštitni prsten sa uređaja.
2. Ispraznite posudu za mucice okretanjem naopako i uklonite preostale 

mucice prstom.

3. USB-C
4. Priručnik

3. Jednostavno čišćenje
4. Punjivo
5. Savršeno pristaje u ruku

ME
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3. Pažljivo podignite metalnu perforiranu mlaznicu. Budite pažljivi, oštrice 
su vrlo oštre.

4. Očistite same oštrice. Upotrijebite četku i/ili otpuhnite mucice.
5. Očistite zadnju stranu zaštitnog poklopca četkom.

Sigurnosne upute  
PROČITAJTE CIJELI PRIRUČNIK PRIJE KORIŠĆENJA UREĐAJA ZA 
BRIJANJE TKANINA 
Uvijek isključite uređaj iz struje nakon punjenja i prije čišćenja. Ne koristite Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver na odjeći koju nosite.
1. Ne punite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ako je napojni kabl oštećen.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ne smije se koristiti kao igračka.
3. Djeca ne bi trebala koristiti, čistiti niti održavati Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Ne koristite Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver za bilo koju drugu svrhu osim uklanjanja 

mucica sa tekstila.
Kako spriječiti oštećenje tkanine:
1. Uvijek prvo isprobajte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malom i manje vidljivom dijelu 

prije upotrebe na cijelom odjevnom predmetu.
2. Posebno obratite pažnju kada prelazite preko osjetljivih dijelova kao što su 

područja oko dugmadi, rajsferšlusa, šavova i slobodnih niti.
3. Nježno tretirajte osjetljive tkanine – NE PRITISKAJTE PREJAKO.

Tehničke specifikacije  
Porijeklo: Kina
Sertifikati: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Uvoznik: Steamery AB
Ulaz: DC 5V/1A
Snaga: 5W
Baterija: USB-C punjiva Li-ion (900 mAh)
Neto težina: 140 g
Bruto težina: 275 g
Automatsko isključivanje: Podržano pri uklanjanju aluminijumskog poklopca oštrice 
Vrijeme punjenja baterije: 2,5 sata
Vrijeme rada: 2 sata
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Garancija 
Steamery garantuje za uključeni hardver i dodatke protiv grešaka u materijalu i 
izradi tokom jedne godine od datuma originalne maloprodajne kupovine. Steamery 
ne garantuje za normalno trošenje, nedostatak održavanja ili oštećenje uzrokovano 
nesrećom ili zloupotrebom. Za servisiranje kontaktirajte Steamery putem e-pošte na 
info@steamery.se Međunarodni troškovi isporuke mogu se primijeniti u zavisnosti 
od lokacije. Ako podnesete važeći zahtjev u okviru ove garancije, Steamery će po 
vlastitom nahođenju popraviti, zamijeniti ili refundirati vaš Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. 
Prednosti garancije su dodatak pravima predviđenim lokalnim zakonima o zaštiti 
potrošača. Možda će biti potrebno priložiti dokaz o kupovini prilikom podnošenja 
zahtjeva.

Zbrinjavanje otpada 
Električni i elektronski proizvodi ne smiju se miješati sa običnim kućnim otpadom. 
Za pravilno tretiranje, obnovu i reciklažu, odnesite ovaj proizvod na određene 
punktove za reciklažu elektronskog otpada. Ispravnim zbrinjavanjem ovog proizvoda 
pomažete očuvanju vrijednih resursa i sprječavate negativne efekte po zdravlje ljudi 
i životnu sredinu koji mogu nastati nepravilnim rukovanjem otpadom. Za više infor-
macija o tome gdje možete odložiti otpad na reciklažu, obratite se lokalnoj gradskoj 
upravi, vašoj službi za zbrinjavanje otpada ili prodavnici gdje ste kupili proizvod. 
Naša garancija ne utiče na vaša zakonska prava kao potrošača.

© 2024 Steamery. Dizajnirano od Steamery u Stockholmu. Štampano u Kini.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Содржина на пакувањето (Прилог 1) 
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Четка за чистење

Карактеристики на производот (Прилог 2)
1. Голема површина за бричење
2. 6 прецизни жилети
3. Лесно чистење

Упатства за употреба
Подготовки
1. Користете го USB-C кабелот за да го полните Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 

(користете адаптер за смартфон или друг USB-C компатибилен уред).
2. „Дишење“ светло сигнализира дека Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver се полни.
3. Исклучете го уредот кога батеријата е целосно наполнета – обично 

потребни се околу 2,5 часа за полнење на батеријата.
4. Вклучете го Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver со притискање на копчето за 

вклучување/исклучување.
5. Време на работа: 2 часа.

Како да го користите Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver 
За да ги отстраните влакненцата и грутките, поставете ја облеката или 
ткаенината на рамна површина и нежно поминувајте – без притисок – со 
млазницата над влакната. Ако премногу го притискате Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver на 
ткаенината, ризикувате да ја оштетите. Затоа, секогаш пробајте го уредот на 
мал, помалку забележлив дел пред да преминете на целиот предмет. Ве молиме 
имајте предвид дека Steamery не презема одговорност за овој вид оштетување. 
Работи на сите видови материјали – бидете внимателни со деликатни ткаенини 
како кашмир, мерино и алпака.

Одржување и чистење (Прилог 3) 
Важно е редовно да се отстрануваат остатоците од влакненца од Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver. Следете ги овие чекори:

1. Одвртете го заштитниот прстен од уредот.
2. Испразнете го садот за влакненца со превртување наопаку и отстранете 

3. USB C 
4. Прирачник

4. Полнење
5. Совршено лежи во раката
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ги преостанатите влакненца со прст.
3. Отстранете ја металната перфорирана млазница со внимателно 

подигање. Бидете внимателни, жилетите се многу остри.
4. Исчистете ги самите жилети. Користете четка и/или отдувајте ги 

влакненцата.
5. Користете четка за да го исчистите задниот дел од заштитниот поклопец.

Безбедносни упатства 
ПРОЧИТАЈТЕ ГО ЦЕЛОТО УПАТСТВО ПРЕД УПОТРЕБА НА УРЕДОТ 
ЗА БРИЧЕЊЕ НА ТКАНИНИ 
Секогаш исклучувајте го уредот од струја по полнењето и пред чистење. Не го 
користете Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver на облека што ја носите.
1. Не го полнете Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver ако кабелот за напојување е оштетен.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver не смее да се користи како играчка.
3. Децата не треба да го користат, чистат или одржуваат Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Не користете Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver за други цели освен за отстранување на 

грутки од текстил.
За да се спречи оштетување на ткаенината: 
1. Секогаш пробајте го Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver на мал и помалку забележлив дел 

пред да го користите на целата облека.
2. Особено внимание треба да се посвети при минување преку кршливи 

и чувствителни делови како што се областите околу копчиња, патенти, 
шевови и лабави конци.

3. Нежно третирајте деликатни ткаенини – НЕ ПРИТИСКАЈТЕ НА ТКАНИНАТА.

Технички спецификации 
Потекло: Кина
Сертификати: CE, UKCA
Модел: Pilo2
Увозник: Steamery AB
Влез: DC 5V/1A
Моќност: 5W
Батерија: USB-C полнење, Li-ion (900 mAh)
Нето тежина: 140 г
Бруто тежина: 275 г
Автоматско исклучување: Поддржано при отстранување на алуминиумскиот 
заштитен капак на жилетите 
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Време на полнење на батеријата: 2,5 часа 
Време на работа: 2 часа

Гаранција 
Steamery обезбедува гаранција за вклучениот хардверски производ и 
додатоци против дефекти во материјалите и изработката за период од една 
година од датумот на оригиналната малопродажна набавка. Steamery не 
обезбедува гаранција за нормално абење, недостаток на одржување или 
оштетување предизвикано од несреќи или злоупотреба. За да добиете 
услуга, контактирајте Steamery преку е-пошта на info@steamery.se Може да 
се применат меѓународни трошоци за испорака во зависност од локацијата. 
Ако поднесете валиден барање под оваа гаранција, Steamery ќе го поправи, 
замени или врати средствата за вашиот Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver по сопствено 
наоѓање. Придобивките од гаранцијата се надополнување на правата 
обезбедени со локалните закони за заштита на потрошувачите. Може да 
биде побарано да приложите доказ за купување при поднесување на 
барање.

Отпад и рециклирање 
Електрични и електронски производи не треба да се мешаат со обичен 
домашен отпад. За правилен третман, обновување и рециклирање, однесете 
го овој производ до назначените места за собирање за рециклирање 
на електричен и електронски отпад. Правилното отстранување на овој 
производ ќе помогне да се зачуваат вредни ресурси и да се спречат 
негативни ефекти врз здравјето на луѓето и животната средина, кои 
би можеле да произлезат од несоодветно ракување со отпадот. За 
повеќе информации за тоа каде можете да го однесете вашиот отпад за 
рециклирање, контактирајте ја локалната општина, вашата служба за 
отстранување на домашен отпад или продавницата каде што сте го купиле 
производот. Нашата гаранција не ги засега вашите законски права како 
потрошувач.

© 2024 Steamery. Дизајнирано од Steamery во Стокхолм. Печатено во Кина.
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ყუთის შიგთავსი (დანართი 1)
1. Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი
2. წმენდის ჯაგრისი

პროდუქტის მახასიათებლები (დანართი 2) 
1. დიდი საპარსი ზონა
2. 6 ზუსტი საპარსი პირი 

გამოყენების ინსტრუქცია
მომზადება
1. გამოიყენეთ USB-C კაბელი Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსის დასატენად 

(გამოიყენეთ სმარტფონის ადაპტერი ან სხვა USB-C თავსებადი 
მოწყობილობა).

2. „სუნთქვის“ განათება მიუთითებს, რომ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი 
იტენება.

3. მოწყობილობის გამორთვა საჭიროა, როდესაც ბატარეა მთლიანად 
დაიტენება – ჩვეულებრივ, ამისათვის საჭიროა დაახლოებით 2.5 საათი.

4. ჩართეთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი ჩართვის/გამორთვის ღილაკზე 
დაჭერით.

5. საპარსი დრო: 2 საათი.

როგორ გამოვიყენოთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი  
სათქვეფების და ნაყუჩების მოსაშორებლად, დადეთ ტანსაცმელი ან 
ქსოვილი ბრტყელ ზედაპირზე და ნაზად გადაიტარეთ – არ დააჭიროთ – 
საქშენი ბოჭკოებზე. თუ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსს ზედმეტად ძლიერად 
დააჭერთ ქსოვილს, ის შეიძლება დაზიანდეს. ამიტომ ყოველთვის სცადეთ 
ქსოვილის საპარსი პატარა, ნაკლებად შესამჩნევ ადგილზე, სანამ მთელ 
ნივთზე გადახვალთ. გთხოვთ გაითვალისწინოთ, რომ Steamery არ არის 
პასუხისმგებელი ამ სახის დაზიანებაზე. მუშაობს ყველა სახის მასალაზე – 
იყავით ფრთხილად ნაზი ქსოვილების, როგორიცაა ქაშმირი, მერინო და ალპაკა.

შენახვა და წმენდა (დანართი 3) 
მნიშვნელოვანია, რომ რეგულარულად მოაშოროთ ნარჩენი ბუსუსები Pilo 2 
ქსოვილის საპარსიდან. მიჰყევით ამ ნაბიჯებს:

3. USB-C
4. სახელმძღვანელო

3. მარტივი წმენდა
4. დამტენი
5. იდეალურად თავსდება ხელში

KA
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1. მოწყობილობიდან გადახვიოთ დამცავი რგოლი.
2. ამოყარეთ ბუსუსების სათავსო, გადაატრიალეთ იგი თავდაყირა და 

თითით ამოიღეთ დარჩენილი ბუსუსები.
3. მოხსენით მეტალის ნახვრეტიანი საქშენი ფრთხილად აწევის გზით. 

ფრთხილად იყავით, პირები ძალიან ბასრია.
4. გაწმინდეთ პირები. გამოიყენეთ ჯაგრისი და/ან დაბერეთ ბუსუსები.
5. გამოიყენეთ ჯაგრისი დამცავი საფარის უკანა მხარის გასაწმენდად.

უსაფრთხოების ინსტრუქცია 
გაიცანით სრულ ინსტრუქციას ქსოვილის საპარსის გამოყენებამდე. ყოველთვის 
გამორთეთ მოწყობილობა ელექტრონული ქსელისგან დატენვის შემდეგ და 
სანამ გაწმენდთ მას. არ გამოიყენოთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი იმ ტანსაცმელზე, 
რომელსაც ატარებთ.
1. არ დატენოთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი, თუ ელექტროკაბელი 

დაზიანებულია.
2. Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი არ უნდა გამოიყენებოდეს სათამაშოდ.
3. ბავშვები არ უნდა იყენებდნენ, წმენდენ და ინახავდნენ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის 

საპარსს.
4. არ გამოიყენოთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი სხვა მიზნებისთვის, გარდა 

ქსოვილებიდან ბუსუსების მოშორებისა.
ტანსაცმლის დაზიანების თავიდან აცილების მიზნით:
1. ყოველთვის სცადეთ Pilo 2 ქსოვილის საპარსი პატარა და ნაკლებად 

შესამჩნევ ადგილზე, სანამ მთელ ტანსაცმელზე გამოიყენებთ.
2. განსაკუთრებული ყურადღება მიაქციეთ მტვრევის და მგრძნობიარე 

ნაწილებს, როგორიცაა ღილაკების, ელვის, ნაკერის და თავისუფალი 
ძაფების არეალები.

3. ფრთხილად მოიშორეთ ნაზი ქსოვილები – არ დააჭიროთ ქსოვილს.

სპეციფიკაციები   
წარმოშობა: ჩინეთი
სერტიფიკატები: CE, UKCA
მოდელი: Pilo2
იმპორტიორი: Steamery AB
შეყვანა: DC 5V/1A
სიმძლავრე: 5W
ბატარეა: USB-C დამტენი, Li-ion (900 mAh)
წმინდა წონა: 140 გ
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მთლიანი წონა: 275 გ
ავტომატური გამორთვა: მხარდაჭერილია ალუმინის საპარსი საფარის 
მოხსნისას ბატარეის
დატენვის დრო: 2.5 საათი
საპარსი დრო: 2 საათი

გარანტიის შეჯამება 
Steamery უზრუნველყოფს მოწყობილობასა და აქსესუარების მასალების 
და დამზადების დეფექტებისგან დაცვას ერთი წლის განმავლობაში 
ორიგინალური საცალო ყიდვის თარიღიდან. Steamery არ იძლევა გარანტიას 
ნორმალური ცვეთის, მოვლის ნაკლებობის ან შემთხვევითი დაზიანების ან 
ბოროტად გამოყენების გამო. მომსახურების მისაღებად, გთხოვთ, მიმართეთ 
Steamery-ს ელფოსტაზე info@steamery.se. ადგილმდებარეობის მიხედვით, 
შესაძლებელია საერთაშორისო გადაზიდვის საფასური ვრცელდებოდეს. თუ 
წარადგინებთ ვალიდურ მოთხოვნას ამ გარანტიის ფარგლებში, Steamery 
საკუთარი შეხედულებისამებრ განახორციელებს თქვენი Pilo 2 ქსოვილის 
საპარსის შეკეთებას, შეცვლას ან თანხის დაბრუნებას. გარანტიის სარგებელი 
დამატებითია ადგილობრივი მომხმარებლის კანონმდებლობით მინიჭებულ 
უფლებებთან. შესაძლოა საჭირო იყოს ყიდვის დადასტურების წარდგენა 
მოთხოვნის წარდგენისას.

ნარჩენების განკარგვა  
ელექტრული და ელექტრონული პროდუქტები არ უნდა იყოს შერეული 
ჩვეულებრივ საოჯახო ნარჩენებთან. სათანადო დამუშავების, აღდგენის 
და გადამუშავებისთვის, გადააბარეთ ეს პროდუქტი ელექტრონული და 
ელექტრონული ნარჩენების გადამუშავების დანიშნულ პუნქტებს. ამ პროდუქტის 
სწორად განკარგვა დაეხმარება ძვირფასი რესურსების დაზოგვას და ხელს 
შეუშლის ადამიანის ჯანმრთელობისა და გარემოზე უარყოფითი ზემოქმედების 
თავიდან აცილებას, რაც შეიძლება არასწორი ნარჩენების დამუშავების 
შედეგად წარმოიშვას. დამატებითი ინფორმაციისთვის, თუ სად შეგიძლიათ 
წარადგინოთ თქვენი ნარჩენი გადამუშავებისთვის, გთხოვთ, მიმართეთ თქვენს 
ადგილობრივ მუნიციპალიტეტს, საოჯახო ნარჩენების მართვის სამსახურს ან იმ 
მაღაზიას, სადაც იყიდეთ პროდუქტი. ჩვენი გარანტია არ ზემოქმედებს თქვენს 
საკანონმდებლო უფლებებზე როგორც მომხმარებელს.

© 2024 Steamery. შექმნილია Steamery-ის მიერ სტოკჰოლმში. დაბეჭდილი 
ჩინეთში.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Dėžutės turinys (Priedas 1)
1. Pilo 2 audinių skustuvas
2. Valymo šepetėlis

Produkto savybės (Priedas 2) 
1. Didelis skutimo plotas
2. 6 preciziniai peiliukai

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Paruošimas
1. Naudokite USB-C laidą, kad įkrautumėte Pilo 2 audinių skustuvą 

(naudokite išmaniojo telefono adapterį arba kitą USB-C suderinamą 
įrenginį).

2. „Kvėpuojanti“ šviesa rodo, kad Pilo 2 audinių skustuvas kraunamas.
3. Atjunkite įrenginį, kai akumuliatorius visiškai įkrautas – įprastai tai trunka 

apie 2,5 valandos.
4. Paleiskite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvą paspausdami įjungimo/išjungimo 

mygtuką.
5. Skutimo laikas: 2 valandos.

Kaip naudoti Pilo 2 audinių skustuvą  
Norėdami pašalinti pūkus ir veltinį, padėkite drabužį ar audinį ant lygaus paviršiaus 
ir švelniai perbraukite – nespauskite – ant pluošto su antgaliu. Jei per stipriai 
spausite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvą prie audinio, galite jį pažeisti. Todėl visada 
pirmiausia išbandykite skustuvą ant mažo, mažiau matomo ploto prieš naudodami 
visą audinį. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad „Steamery“ neprisiima atsakomybės už tokio 
tipo pažeidimus. Tinka visų rūšių medžiagoms – būkite atsargūs su švelniais 
audiniais, tokiais kaip kašmyras, merino vilna ir alpaka.

Priežiūra ir valymas (Priedas 3) 
Svarbu reguliariai pašalinti likusius pūkus iš Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo. Vadovaukitės 
šiais žingsniais:
1. Atsukite apsauginį žiedą nuo įrenginio.
2. Ištuštinkite pūkų talpyklą apvertę ją aukštyn kojomis ir pašalinkite likusius 

3. USB-C
4. Instrukcija

3. Lengvas valymas
4. Įkraunamas
5. Puikiai priglunda prie rankos
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pūkus pirštu.
3. Atsargiai pakelkite metalinį perforuotą antgalį. Būkite atsargūs, peiliukai 

labai aštrūs.
4. Išvalykite peiliukus. Naudokite šepetėlį ir/arba nupūskite pūkus.
5. Naudokite šepetėlį apsauginio dangčio galinei daliai valyti.

Saugos nurodymai 
PERSKAITYKITE VISĄ VADOVĄ PRIEŠ NAUDOJANT AUDINIŲ 
SKUSTUVĄ 
Visada atjunkite įrenginį nuo elektros lizdo po įkrovimo ir prieš valydami jį. 
Nenaudokite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo ant drabužių, kuriuos dėvite.
1. Nenaudokite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo, jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas.
2. Pilo 2 audinių skustuvas neturėtų būti naudojamas kaip žaislas.
3. Vaikai neturėtų naudoti, valyti ar prižiūrėti Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo.
4. Nenaudokite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo kitais tikslais, išskyrus pūkų šalinimą 

iš tekstilės.
Norint išvengti audinio pažeidimų:
1. Visada pirmiausia išbandykite Pilo 2 audinių skustuvą ant mažo ir mažiau 

matomo ploto prieš naudodami visą drabužį.
2. Ypatingą dėmesį skirkite trapiems ir jautriems audinių plotams, tokiems kaip 

sritys aplink sagas, užtrauktukus, siūles ir laisvas siūles.
3. Švelniai apdorokite delikačius audinius – NESPAUSKITE PRIEŠ AUDINĮ.

Techninės specifikacijos  
Kilmė: Kinija
Sertifikatai: CE, UKCA
Modelis: Pilo2
Importuotojas: Steamery AB
Įvestis: DC 5V/1A
Galia: 5W
Baterija: USB-C įkraunama, Li-ion (900 mAh)
Grynasis svoris: 140 g
Bendras svoris: 275 g
Automatinis išsijungimas: Palaikoma, kai nuimamas aliuminio peiliuko dangtis 
Baterijos įkrovimo laikas: 2,5 valandos
Skutimo laikas: 2 valandos
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Garantijos apžvalga  
Steamery suteikia garantiją pridėtoms aparatūros produktams ir priedams nuo 
medžiagų ir gamybos defektų vienerius metus nuo originalaus mažmeninio 
pirkimo datos. Steamery negarantuoja įprasto nusidėvėjimo, priežiūros trūkumo 
ar pažeidimų, atsiradusių dėl nelaimės ar netinkamo naudojimo. Norėdami gauti 
paslaugą, susisiekite su Steamery el. paštu info@steamery.se. Priklausomai nuo 
vietovės, gali būti taikomi tarptautinio pristatymo mokesčiai. Jei pateiksite galiojančią 
pretenziją pagal šią garantiją, Steamery savo nuožiūra pataisys, pakeis arba grąžins 
jūsų Pilo 2 audinių skustuvo sumą. Garantijos privalumai yra papildomi teisei, 
suteikiamai pagal vietos vartotojų įstatymus. Jums gali būti prašoma pateikti pirkimo 
įrodymą, pateikiant pretenziją pagal šią garantiją.

Atliekų tvarkymas 
Elektroniniai ir elektroniniai produktai neturėtų būti maišomi su įprastomis buitinėmis 
atliekomis. Norėdami tinkamai apdoroti, atkurti ir perdirbti, nuneškite šį gaminį į 
nurodytus atliekų surinkimo taškus, skirtus elektronikos ir elektronikos atliekų perdir-
bimui. Tinkamas šio gaminio atliekų tvarkymas padės taupyti vertingus išteklius ir 
išvengti neigiamo poveikio žmonių sveikatai ir aplinkai, kuris galėtų atsirasti netinka-
mai tvarkant atliekas. Daugiau informacijos apie tai, kur galite perduoti savo atliekas 
perdirbimui, kreipkitės į savo vietinį savivaldybės biurą, buitinių atliekų tvarkymo 
paslaugą arba parduotuvę, kurioje įsigijote gaminį. Mūsų garantija neturi įtakos jūsų 
teisinėms teisėms kaip vartotojui.

© 2024 „Steamery“. Sukurta „Steamery“ Stokholme. Spausdinta Kinijoje.
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Obsah balení (Příloha 1)
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Čisticí kartáček

Vlastnosti produktu (Příloha 2) 
1. Velká oblast holení
2. 6 přesných čepelí

Návod k použití
Příprava
1. Použijte kabel USB-C k nabití zařízení Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (použijte 

adaptér na smartphone nebo jiné zařízení kompatibilní s USB-C).
2. „Dýchající“ světlo signalizuje, že se Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver nabíjí.
3. Odpojte zařízení, když je baterie plně nabitá – obvykle trvá přibližně 2,5 

hodiny, než se baterie dobije.
4. Spusťte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver stisknutím tlačítka zapnutí/vypnutí.
5. Doba holení: 2 hodiny.

Jak používat Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver   
Chcete-li odstranit žmolky a plstění, položte oděv nebo látku na rovnou plochu 
a jemně přejeďte – netlačte – tryskou po vláknech. Pokud budete příliš tlačit Pilo 
2 Fabric Shaver proti látce, hrozí riziko poškození. Proto vždy pamatujte, že je 
třeba vyzkoušet holicí strojek na malém, méně viditelném místě před použitím na 
celé ploše. Vezměte na vědomí, že Steamery nenese odpovědnost za tento druh 
poškození. Funguje na všech druzích materiálů – buďte opatrní u jemných látek, jako 
je kašmír, merino a alpaka.

Údržba a čištění (Příloha 3) 
Je důležité pravidelně odstraňovat zbytky žmolků z Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Postupujte 
podle následujících kroků:
1. Odšroubujte ochranný kroužek z přístroje.
2. Vyprázdněte zásobník na žmolky jeho převrácením vzhůru nohama a 

odstraněním zbytků pomocí prstu.
3. Odstraňte kovovou perforovanou trysku opatrným nadzvednutím. Buďte 

3. USB-C
4. Manuál

3. Snadné čištění
4. Dobíjecí
5. Perfektně sedí v ruce
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opatrní, čepele jsou velmi ostré.
4. Vyčistěte samotné čepele. Použijte kartáček a/nebo ofoukněte žmolky.
5. Použijte kartáček k vyčištění zadní části ochranného krytu.

Bezpečnostní pokyny  
PŘEČTĚTE SI CELÝ NÁVOD PŘED POUŽITÍM ZAŘÍZENÍ NA HOLENÍ 
LÁTEK 
Vždy odpojte zařízení ze zásuvky po nabití a před jeho čištěním. Nepoužívejte Pilo 2 
Fabric Shaver na oděvu, který máte na sobě.
1. Nenabíjejte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver, pokud je napájecí kabel poškozený.
2. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver by neměl být používán jako hračka.
3. Děti by neměly používat, čistit ani udržovat Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Nepoužívejte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver k jiným účelům než k odstranění žmolků 

z textilií.
Prevence poškození látky:
1. Vždy nejprve vyzkoušejte Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na malém a méně nápadném 

místě před jeho použitím na celý oděv.
2. Zvláštní pozornost věnujte křehkým a citlivým částem, jako jsou oblasti 

kolem knoflíků, zipů, švů a volných nití.
3. Jemně ořezávejte jemné látky – NETLAČTE PROTI LÁTCE.

Technické specifikace  
Původ: Čína
Certifikáty: CE, UKCA
Model: Pilo2
Dovozce: Steamery AB
Vstup: DC 5V/1A
Výkon: 5W
Baterie: Dobíjecí USB-C Li-ion (900 mAh)
Čistá hmotnost: 140 g
Hrubá hmotnost: 275 g
Automatické vypnutí: Podporováno při odstranění hliníkového krytu žiletky
Doba nabíjení baterie: 2,5 hodiny
Doba holení: 2 hodiny

Záruka 
Steamery poskytuje záruku na dodaný hardware a příslušenství proti vadám 
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materiálu a zpracování po dobu jednoho roku od data původního maloobchodního 
nákupu. Steamery neposkytuje záruku na běžné opotřebení, nedostatek údržby ani 
na poškození způsobené nehodou nebo nesprávným používáním. Pro získání servisu 
kontaktujte Steamery e-mailem na info@steamery.se. Mohou se účtovat poplatky 
za mezinárodní dopravu v závislosti na umístění. Pokud podáte platný nárok v rámci 
této záruky, Steamery podle svého uvážení opraví, vymění nebo vrátí částku za váš 
Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. Výhody záruky jsou navíc k právům poskytovaným místními 
spotřebitelskými zákony. Při uplatňování nároku v rámci této záruky můžete být 
požádáni o předložení dokladu o koupi.

Likvidace odpadu 
Elektronické a elektrické výrobky by neměly být smíchány s běžným domovním 
odpadem. Pro správné zpracování, obnovu a recyklaci předejte tento produkt 
na určená sběrná místa pro recyklaci elektronického a elektrického odpadu. 
Správná likvidace tohoto produktu pomůže ušetřit cenné zdroje a zabránit 
negativním dopadům na lidské zdraví a životní prostředí, které by mohly vzniknout 
z nesprávného nakládání s odpady. Další informace o tom, kde můžete odevzdat 
svůj odpad k recyklaci, získáte u místního městského úřadu, služby pro likvidaci 
domovního odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde jste produkt zakoupili. Naše záruka 
neovlivňuje vaše zákonná práva jako zákazníka.

© 2024 Steamery. Navrženo společností Steamery ve Stockholmu. Vytištěno v Číně. 
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Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver

Conteúdo da caixa (Apêndice 1)
1. Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver
2. Escova de limpeza

Características do produto (Apêndice 2) 
1. Grande área de barbear
2. 6 lâminas de precisão

Instruções de uso
Preparativos
1. Use o cabo USB-C para carregar o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver (use um adaptador 

de smartphone ou outro dispositivo compatível com USB-C).
2. Uma luz "piscante" indica que o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver está carregando.
3. Desconecte o dispositivo quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada – 

normalmente leva cerca de 2,5 horas para recarregar a bateria.
4. Ligue o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver pressionando o botão de liga/desliga.
5. Tempo de barbear: 2 horas.

Como usar o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver    
Para remover bolinhas e fiapos, coloque a roupa ou tecido em uma superfície plana 
e deslize suavemente – sem pressionar – o bocal sobre as fibras. Se pressionar 
demais o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver contra o tecido, há risco de danificá-lo. Portanto, 
lembre-se sempre de testar o removedor de fiapos em uma pequena área discreta 
antes de usá-lo na peça inteira. Observe que a Steamery não se responsabiliza por 
esse tipo de dano. Funciona em todos os tipos de materiais – seja cuidadoso com 
tecidos delicados, como cashmere, merino e alpaca.

Manutenção e limpeza (Apêndice 3) 
É importante remover frequentemente os resíduos de fiapos do Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver. 
Siga estes passos:
1. Desparafuse o anel de proteção do dispositivo.
2. Esvazie o recipiente de armazenamento de fiapos inclinando-o de cabeça 

para baixo e removendo os resíduos restantes com um dedo.
3. Remova a peça metálica perfurada levantando-a cuidadosamente. Tenha 

3. USB-C
4. Manual

3. Fácil limpeza
4. Recarregável
5. Encaixa-se perfeitamente na mão
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cuidado, as lâminas são muito afiadas.
4. Limpe as lâminas. Use a escova e/ou sopre para remover os fiapos.
5. Use a escova para limpar a parte traseira da proteção.

Instruções de segurança 
LEIA O MANUAL COMPLETO ANTES DE USAR O SEU REMOVEDOR 
DE FIAPOS 
Sempre desconecte o dispositivo da tomada após o carregamento e antes de limpá-
lo. Não use o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver na roupa que estiver vestindo.
1. Não carregue o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver se o cabo de alimentação estiver 

danificado.
2. O Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver não deve ser usado como brinquedo.
3. Crianças não devem usar, limpar ou manter o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver.
4. Não use o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver para outros fins que não a remoção de 

bolinhas de tecidos.
Para evitar danos ao tecido:
1. Lembre-se de sempre testar o Pilo 2 Fabric Shaver em uma pequena área 

discreta antes de usá-lo na roupa inteira.
2. Tenha atenção especial ao passar por partes frágeis e sensíveis, como áreas 

ao redor de botões, zíperes, costuras e fios soltos.
3. Apare tecidos delicados com cuidado – NÃO PRESSIONE CONTRA O 

TECIDO.

Especificações 
Origem: China
Certificados: CE, UKCA
Modelo: Pilo2
Importador: Steamery AB
Entrada: DC 5V/1A
Potência: 5W
Bateria: Recarregável USB-C Li-ion (900 mAh)
Peso líquido: 140 g
Peso bruto: 275 g
Desligamento automático: Suportado ao remover a capa de lâmina de alumínio 
Tempo de carregamento da bateria: 2,5 horas
Tempo de uso: 2 horas
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Resumo da garantia 
A Steamery garante o produto de hardware incluído e acessórios contra defeitos de 
materiais e fabricação por um ano a partir da data da compra original. A Steamery 
não garante o desgaste normal, falta de manutenção ou danos causados por 
acidentes ou uso inadequado. Para obter serviço, entre em contato com a Steamery 
pelo e-mail info@steamery.se. Podem ser aplicadas taxas de envio internacional, 
dependendo da localização. Se você fizer uma reclamação válida sob esta garantia, 
a Steamery, a seu critério, consertará, substituirá ou reembolsará seu Pilo 2 Fabric 
Shaver. Os benefícios da garantia são adicionais aos direitos previstos pelas leis 
locais de consumo. Pode ser necessário apresentar comprovante de compra ao fazer 
uma reclamação sob esta garantia.

Descarte de equipamentos 
 Produtos elétricos e eletrônicos não devem ser misturados com o lixo doméstico 
comum. Para tratamento adequado, recuperação e reciclagem, leve este produto a 
pontos de coleta designados para reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrôni-
cos. Descarte correto deste produto ajudará a economizar recursos valiosos e a 
prevenir efeitos negativos à saúde humana e ao meio ambiente, que poderiam surgir 
do manuseio inadequado de resíduos. Para mais informações sobre onde você pode 
descartar seus equipamentos para reciclagem, entre em contato com a prefeitura 
local, serviço de coleta de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde comprou o produto. Nossa 
garantia não afeta seus direitos legais como consumidor.

© 2024 Steamery. Projetado pela Steamery em Estocolmo. Impresso na China.
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FCC compliance statement

English 

This device is in conformance with 47 CFR Part 15, Subpart B, Class B, of the FCC Rules. 
Responsible party: Steamery US, Inc., 900 3rd Avenue, 29th floor, New York, NY 10022, USA. 

The product has been tested to ensure it does not cause interference or disrupt wireless 
communications, including 911 calls, essential communications between first responders, and 
navigational systems using GPS or other satellite-based location services.  

French 
   
Cet appareil est conforme au titre 47 du Code des réglementations fédérales (CFR) partie 15, 
sous-partie B, classe B des règles de la Commission fédérale des communications (FCC) des 
États-Unis. Partie responsable : Steamery US, Inc., 900 3rd Avenue, 29th floor, New York, 
NY 10022, États-Unis. 

Le produit a été testé pour garantir qu'il ne provoque pas d'interférences et ne perturbe pas 
les communications sans fil, notamment les appels d'urgence, les communications essentielles 
entre les premiers intervenants et les systèmes de navigation utilisant le GPS ou d'autres 
services de localisation par satellite.  

Spanish 
 
Este dispositivo cumple con CFR 47 Sección 15, Subsección B, Clase B, de las normas FCC. 
Parte responsable: Steamery US, Inc., 900 3rd Avenue, 29th floor, Nueva York, NY 10022, 
EE.UU. 

El producto ha sido sometido a pruebas para garantizar que no cause interferencias ni 
interrumpa las comunicaciones inalámbricas, incluidas las llamadas al 911, las comunicaciones 
esenciales entre los equipos de repuesta inmediata y los sistemas de navegación que utilizan 
GPS u otros servicios de localización por satélite.

Battery CE DoC and information about waste batteries




